

February 9, 2023

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ATTN: Docketing Division 11<sup>th</sup> Floor 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

## **Docketing Division:**

Enclosed for filing is the Duke Energy Ohio ("Duke") gas cost recovery (GCR) report, as required by Section 4901:1-14, O.A.C., for the month commencing March 2023. This filing is based on supplier tariff rates expected to be in effect on March 2, 2023 and the NYMEX close of February 7, 2023 for the month of March 2023.

Duke's GCR rate effective March 2023 is \$7.745 per MCF, which represents a decrease of \$0.737 per MCF from the current GCR rate in effect for February 2023.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Dana R. Patten

Dana R. Patten

rate\Tariffs\GCR\Ohio

## COMPANY NAME: <u>DUKE ENERGY OHIO</u>

#### **GAS COST RECOVERY RATE CALCULATIONS**

PARTICULARS	UNIT	AMOUNT
EXPECTED GAS COST (EGC)	\$/MCF	6.524
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA)	\$/MCF	(0.253)
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA)	\$/MCF	1.474
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE (GCR) = EGC + RA + AA +BA	\$/MCF	7.745

GAS COST RECOVERY RATE EFFECTIVE DATES:

March 2, 2023 THROUGH

March 31, 2023

#### **EXPECTED GAS COST CALCULATION**

DESCRIPTION		UNIT	AMOUNT
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST COMPONE	ENT (EGC)	\$/MCF	6.524

## SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATION

PARTICULARS	UNIT	AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF	0.000
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF	0.000
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF	(0.253)
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF	0.000
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA)	\$/MCF	(0.253)

#### **ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATION**

PARTICULARS	UNIT	AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF	0.910
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF	0.008
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (1)	\$/MCF	0.213
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF	0.343
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA)	\$/MCF	1.474

THIS QUARTERLY REPORT FILED PURSUANT TO ORDER NO. 76-515-GA-ORD OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO, DATED

OCTOBER 18, 1979.

DATE FILED: February 9, 2023

BY: SARAH LAWLER

TITLE: VICE PRESIDENT

Rates & Regulatory Strategy-OH/KY

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

## EXPECTED GAS COST RATE CALCULATION

DETAILS FOR THE EGC RATE IN EFFECT AS OF
PROJECTED VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED

March 01, 2023
February 29, 2024

DEMAND COSTS	DEMAND EXPECTED GAS COST AMT (\$)	MISC EXPECTED GAS COST AMT (\$)	TOTAL DEMAND EXPECTED GAS COST AMT (\$)
INTERSTATE PIPELINE SUPPLIERS (SCH. I-A) Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. Duke Energy Kentucky Columbia Gulf Transmission Co. Texas Gas Transmission Corp. K O Transmission Company Tennessee Gas Rockies Express Pipeline LLC	47,488,210 1,795,608 2,389,275 9,201,346 0 1,414,858 9,576,000	0 0 0 0 0	47,488,210 1,795,608 2,389,275 9,201,346 0 1,414,858 9,576,000
PRODUCER/MARKETER (SCH. I-A) SYNTHETIC (SCH. I-A) OTHER GAS COMPANIES (SCH. I-B) OHIO PRODUCERS (SCH. I-B) SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENTS (SCH. I-B) SPECIAL PURCHASES (SCH. I-B)	370,125	(38,601,529)	370,125 (38,601,529)
TOTAL DEMAND CO	DSTS: 72,235,422	(38,601,529)	\$33,633,893

PROJECTED GAS SALES LESS SPECIAL CONTRACT IT PURCHASES: 20,205,307 MCF

DEMAND (FIXED) COMPONENT OF EGC RATE: \$1.665 /MCF

## **COMMODITY COSTS:**

GAS MARKETERS	\$1.211 /MCF
GAS STORAGE	
COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION	\$3.325 /MCF
TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION	\$0.331 /MCF
PROPANE	\$0.000 /MCF
STORAGE CARRYING COSTS	(\$0.008) /MCF
COMMODITY COMPONENT OF EGC RATE:	\$4.859 /MCF

TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST: \$6.524 /MCF

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

## PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	March 01, 2023	AND THE PROJECTED		
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	February 29, 2024			
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME	Columbia Gas Transmissi	ion, LLC		
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Fourth Revised Volume N			
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	12/1/2022	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	FSS/SST	
	, .,,			
TYPE GAS PURCHASED	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC	
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF		OTHER DTH	
PURCHASE SOURCE		INTRASTATE	_OINER DIII	
FUNCTIASE SOUNCE	A INTERSTATE	INTRASTATE		
INCLUDADI E CAC CUDDI IEDO				
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS	LINUT	T\A/EL\/E	L EVENTER OAG	
DARTIOUS ARO	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS	
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT	
	( \$ PER)	VOLUME	(\$)	
DEMAND				
CONTRACT DEMAND - FSS MDSQ	2.5920	2,598,168	6,734,451	
CONTRACT DEMAND - FSS SCQ	0.0467	110,928,948	5,180,382	
CONTRACT DEMAND - SST (Apr - Sept)	9.7310	649,542	6,320,693	
CONTRACT DEMAND - SST (Oct - Mar)	9.7310	1,299,084	12,641,386	
CONTRACT DEMAND - FTS (MAR - OCT)	4.8667	* 1,696,472	8,256,173	
CONTRACT DEMAND - FTS (NOV - FEB)	9.8500	* 848,236	8,355,125	
	0.0000	0.10,200	3,000,120	
<del></del>				
<del></del>				
TOTAL DEMAND			47 400 040	
TOTAL DEMAND			47,488,210	
00141001777				
COMMODITY				
COMMODITY				
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)				
<del></del>				
TOTAL COMMODITY			-	
MISCELLANEOUS				
TRANSPORTATION	_	_	_	
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	_	_	_	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
TOTAL MISCELLANITOLIS				
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS	L	L	-	
TOTAL EVER OF COOR COOR CO.	(TD A LIOD O D T E T			
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER	TRANSPORTER		47,488,210	

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.

Service Agreement No. 79971 Revision No. 9

#### SST SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 29thday of November, 2021, by and between COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC ("Transporter") and DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. ("Shipper").

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Service to be Rendered</u>. Transporter shall perform and Shipper shall receive service in accordance with the provisions of the effective SST Rate Schedule and applicable General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 ("Tariff"), on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission"), as the same may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission. The maximum obligation of Transporter to deliver gas hereunder to or for Shipper, the designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered to or for Shipper, and the points of receipt at which Shipper shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, as the same may be amended from time to time by agreement between Shipper and Transporter, or in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.

Section 2. <u>Term.</u> Service under this Agreement shall commence as of April 1, 2022, and shall continue in full force and effect until March 31, 2023. Pre-granted abandonment shall apply upon termination of this Agreement, subject to any right of first refusal Shipper may have under the Commission's regulations and Transporter's Tariff.

Section 3. Rates. Shipper shall pay Transporter the charges and furnish Retainage as described in the above-referenced Rate Schedule, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing and specified as an amendment to this Service Agreement. Transporter may agree to discount its rate to Shipper below Transporter's maximum rate, but not less than Transporter's minimum rate. Such discounted rate may apply to: (a) specified quantities (contract demand or commodity quantities); (b) specified quantities above or below a certain level or all quantities if quantities exceed a certain level; (c) quantities during specified time periods; (d) quantities at specified points, locations, or other defined geographical areas; (e) that a specified discounted rate will apply in a specified relationship to the quantities actually transported (i.e., that the reservation charge will be adjusted in a specified relationship to quantities actually transported); (f) production and/or reserves committed by the Shipper; and (g) based on a formula including, but not limited to, published index prices for specific receipt and/or delivery points or other agreed-upon pricing points, provided that the resulting rate shall be no lower than the minimum nor higher than the maximum applicable rate set forth in the Tariff. In addition, the discount agreement may include a provision that if one rate component which was at or below the applicable maximum rate at the time the discount agreement was executed subsequently exceeds the applicable maximum rate due to a change in Transporter's maximum rate so that such rate component must be adjusted downward to equal the new applicable maximum rate, then other rate components may be adjusted upward to achieve the agreed overall rate, so long as none of the resulting rate components exceed the maximum rate applicable to that rate component. Such changes to rate components shall be applied prospectively, commencing with the date a Commission order accepts revised tariff sections. However, nothing contained herein shall be construed to alter a refund obligation under applicable law for any period during which rates, which had been charged under a discount agreement, exceeded rates which ultimately are found to be just and reasonable.

Section 4. <u>Notices</u>. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 700 Louisiana St., Suite 700, Houston, Texas 77002-2700, Attention: Customer Services and notices to Shipper shall be

addressed to it at Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., 139 East Fourth Street, P. O. Box 960, Cincinnati, OH 45202, Attention: Jeff Kern, until changed by either party by written notice.

Section 5. <u>Superseded Agreements</u>. This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date hereof, the following Service Agreement(s): SST No. 79971, Revision No. 8.

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

By Title

Date

Brue P Barkley UP-Rafes & Gas Supply COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC

Ву

Title Manager, USNG Contracts

Date

November 29, 2021

Revision No. 9

Appendix A to Service Agreement No. 79971 Under Rate Schedule SST between Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC ("Transporter") and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("Shipper").

## **Transportation Demand**

		Transportation	Recurrence
Begin Date	End Date	Demand Dth/day	<u>Interval</u>
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	216,514	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	108,257	4/1 - 9/30

# **Primary Receipt Points**

Begin Date	End Date	Scheduling Point No.	) Scheduling Point Name	Maximum Daily Quantity ( <u>Oth/dav)</u>	Recurrence <u>Interval</u>
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	STOR	RP Storage Point TCO	<u>(Durday)</u> 216,514	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	STOR	RP Storage Point TCO	108,257	4/1 - 9/30

# **Primary Delivery Points**

D : D :	5 JB /	Scheduling		Measuring	M D N	Maximum Daily Delivery Obligation	Design Daily Quantity	Minimum Delivery Pressure Obligation	Recurrence
Begin Date	End Date	Point No.	Scheduling Point Name	Point No.	Measuring Point Name	(Dth/day) 1/	(Dth/day) 1/	<u>(psig) 1/</u>	<u>Interval</u>
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	13-11	DUKE OHIO - 11	816276	ABERDEEN (EM)	13,000		300	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	13-11	DUKE OHIO - 11	816276	ABERDEEN (EM)	6,500		300	4/1 - 9/30
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	707434	Lebanon CG&E	3,713		300	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	720717	TEXAS EASTERN-TRENTO	3,713		300	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	736874	CG&E Springboro Rd.	1,000		300	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	790002	DICKS CREEK	98,367		400	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	790003	MIDDLETOWN	3,904		300	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	790004	MILLVILLE	1,038		450	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	707434	Lebanon CG&E	1,857		300	4/1 - 9/30
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	720717	TEXAS EASTERN-TRENTO	1,857		300	4/1 - 9/30
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	736874	CG&E Springboro Rd.	500		300	4/1 - 9/30
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	790002	DICKS CREEK	49,184		400	4/1 - 9/30
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	790003	MIDDLETOWN	1,952		300	4/1 - 9/30
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	14	DUKE OHIO - 6	790004	MILLVILLE	519		450	4/1 - 9/30
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	834696	KOT MLI	834696	KOT MLI	110,324		402	10/1 - 3/31
04/01/2022	03/31/2023	834696	KOT MLI	834696	KOT MLI	55,162		402	4/1 - 9/30

1/ Application of MDDOs, DDQs and ADQs, minimum pressure and/or hourly flowrate shall be as follows:

Note 1: Transporter will provide to Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., and KO Transmission Company, a combined total hourly flow rate of up to 23,101 Dth per hour at the Foster Measurement and Regulator Station (842711 and 842712). Transporter agrees to maintain a total hourly flow rate of up to 23,101 Dth per hour so long as the sum of the firm entitlements of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., and KO Transmission Company for deliveries in Transporter's Operating Area 6 remains at 514,161 Dth per day.

Note 2: Shipper shall be entitled to request delivery of gas at the Dicks Creek Measuring Point at hourly rates that exceed one-twenty fourth (1/24th) of the Maximum Daily Delivery Obligation (MDDO) - up to a maximum of 6,178 Dth per hour - for up to four (4) consecutive hours within any calendar day. Transporter agrees to tender quantities being requested by Shipper for delivery at the Dicks Creek Measuring Point to Texas Eastern Transmission, LP at rates up to 6,178 Dth per hour. Transporter shall provide an hourly flow rate to Shipper at the Dicks Creek Measuring Point of up to 6,178 Dth per hour during the period of November 1 through March 31 of each year service is provided hereunder, subject to Texas Eastern Transmission, LP making corresponding hourly flow rate deliveries to the Dicks Creek Measuring Point on Transporter's behalf. Transporter agrees to maintain the hourly flow rate obligation set forth above so long as the MDDO of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. at the Dicks Creek Measuring Point remains at 98,367 Dth per day.

Note 3: Unless Measuring Point specific Maximum Daily Delivery Obligations (MDDO's) are specified in a separate firm service agreement between Transporter and Shipper, Transporter's aggregate MDDO, under this and any other service agreement between Transporter and Shipper, at the Measuring Points listed above shall not exceed the MDDO quantities set forth above for each Measuring Point. In addition, Transporter shall not be obligated on any day to deliver in total more than the Aggregate Daily Quantities (ADQ's) listed below. Any Measuring Point specific MDDO's in a separate firm service agreement between Transporter and Shipper shall be additive both to the individual MDDO's set forth above and to any applicable ADQ's set forth below:

Measuring Point Nos. 707434. 720717. 736874. 790002. 790003. 790004 – ADQ of 98.367 Dth per day

Note 4: Unless Measuring Point specific Maximum Daily Delivery Obligations (MDDO's) are specified in a separate firm service agreement between Transporter and Shipper, Transporter's aggregate MDDO, under this and any other service agreement between Transporter and Shipper, at the Measuring Points listed above shall not exceed the MDDO quantities set forth above for each Measuring Point. In addition, Transporter shall not be obligated on any day to deliver in total more than the Aggregate Daily Quantities (ADQ's) listed below. Any Measuring Point specific MDDO's in a separate firm service agreement between Transporter and Shipper shall be additive both to the individual MDDO's set forth above and to any applicable ADQ's set forth below:

Measuring Point Nos. 834696, 816276 – ADQ of 118,147 Dth per day

The Master List of Interconnects ("MLI") as defined in Section 1 o reference for purposes of listing valid secondary interruptible rece	f the General Term ipt and delivery po	ns and Conditions of Transporter's FERC pints.	Gas Tariff is incorporated herein by
XYes No (Check applicable blank) Transporter and \$42 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC 6	Shipper have mutu Sas Tariff.	ally agreed to a Regulatory Restructuring	Reduction Option pursuant to Section
Yes X— No (Check applicable blank) Shipper has a cor Section 4 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's F	ntractual right of fir FERC Gas Tariff.	st refusal equivalent to the right of first ref	usal set forth from time to time in
YesX No (Check applicable blank) The MDDOs, ADD incorporated herein by reference.	Qs, and/or DDQs s	set forth in Appendix A to Shipper's	_ Service Agreement No are
Yes X No (Check applicable blank) This Service Agree Section 4. Right of first refusal rights, if any, applicable to this interest.	ement covers inte	rim capacity sold pursuant to the provision mited as provided for in General Terms ar	ns of General Terms and Conditions and Conditions Section 4.
XYes No (Check applicable blank) This Service Agree Conditions. Right of first refusal rights, if any, applicable to this of	eement covers offs	system capacity sold pursuant to Section 4	7 of the General Terms and
DINCE ENERGY CUIC ING		DocuSigned by:	
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.	COLUMBI	A CASTRANGMISSION LLK	
By Stuce   Jarolly	Ву		
Title UP-Rates & Gas Supply	Title	Manager, USNG Contracts	
Date 11-19-2021	Date	November 29, 2021	

Service Agreement No. 79969 Revision No. 5

#### **FSS SERVICE AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 29thday of November, 2021, by and between COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC ("Transporter") and DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. ("Shipper").

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Service to be Rendered</u>. Transporter shall perform and Shipper shall receive service in accordance with the provisions of the effective FSS Rate Schedule and applicable General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Fourth Revised Volume No.1 ("Tariff"), on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission"), as the same may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission. Transporter shall store quantities of gas for Shipper up to but not exceeding Shipper's Storage Contract Quantity as specified in Appendix A, as the same may be amended from time to time by agreement between Shipper and Transporter, or in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.

Section 2. <u>Term.</u> Service under this Agreement shall commence as of April 1, 2022, and shall continue in full force and effect until March 31, 2023. Pre-granted abandonment shall apply upon termination of this Agreement, subject to any right of first refusal Shipper may have under the Commission's regulations and Transporter's Tariff.

Section 3. Rates. Shipper shall pay Transporter the charges and furnish the Retainage as described in the above-referenced Rate Schedule, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing and specified as an amendment to this Service Agreement. Transporter may agree to discount its rate to Shipper below Transporter's maximum rate, but not less than Transporter's minimum rate. Such discounted rate may apply to: (a) specified quantities (contract demand or commodity quantities); (b) specified quantities above or below a certain level or all quantities if quantities exceed a certain level; (c) quantities during specified time periods; (d) quantities at specified points, locations, or other defined geographical areas; (e) that a specified discounted rate will apply in a specified relationship to the quantities actually transported (i.e., that the reservation charge will be adjusted in a specified relationship to quantities actually transported); (f) production and/or reserves committed by the Shipper; and (q) based on a formula including, but not limited to, published index prices for specific receipt and/or delivery points or other agreed-upon pricing points, provided that the resulting rate shall be no lower than the minimum nor higher than the maximum applicable rate set forth in the Tariff. In addition, the discount agreement may include a provision that if one rate component which was at or below the applicable maximum rate at the time the discount agreement was executed subsequently exceeds the applicable maximum rate due to a change in Transporter's maximum rate so that such rate component must be adjusted downward to equal the new applicable maximum rate, then other rate components may be adjusted upward to achieve the agreed overall rate, so long as none of the resulting rate components exceed the maximum rate applicable to that rate component. Such changes to rate components shall be applied prospectively, commencing with the date a Commission order accepts revised tariff sections. However, nothing contained herein shall be construed to alter a refund obligation under applicable law for any period during which rates, which had been charged under a discount agreement, exceeded rates which ultimately are found to be just and reasonable.

Section 4. <u>Notices</u>. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 700 Louisiana St., Suite 700, Houston, Texas 77002-2700, Attention: Customer Services and notices to Shipper shall be addressed to it at Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., 139 East Fourth Street, P. O. Box 960, Cincinnati, OH 45202, Attention: Jeff Kern, until changed by either party by written notice.

Section 5. <u>Superseded Agreements</u>. This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date hereof, the following Service Agreement(s): FSS No. 79969, Revision No. 4.

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

Ву

Title Date

11-19-202

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC

Carol Wehlmann

Ву

Title

Manager, USNG Contracts

Date November 29, 2021

Revision No. 5

# Appendix A to Service Agreement No. 79969 Under Rate Schedule FSS between Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC ("Transporter") and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("Shipper")

## Storage Contract Quantity

Begin <u>Date</u>	End <u>Date</u>	Storage Contract Quantity (Dth)	Maximum Daily Storage  Quantity (Dth/day)					
April 1, 2022	March 31, 2023	9,244,079	216,514					
XYes No (Check applicable blank) Transporter and Shipper have mutually agreed to a Regulatory Restructuring Reduction Option pursuant to Section 42 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.								
YesX No (Chec refusal set forth from time to	YesX No (Check applicable blank) Shipper has a contractual right of first refusal equivalent to the right of first refusal set forth from time to time in Section 4 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.							
XYes No (Check applicable blank) This Service Agreement covers interim capacity sold pursuant to the provisions of General Terms and Conditions Section 4. Right of first refusal rights, if any, applicable to this interim capacity are limited as provided for in General Terms and Conditions Section 4.								
XYes No (Check applicable blank) This Service Agreement covers offsystem capacity sold pursuant to section 47 of the General Terms and Conditions. Right of first refusal rights, if any, applicable to this offsystem capacity are limited as provided for in General Terms and Conditions Section 47.								
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC By Brue Title UP - Rq Date 11- 19	Burbley tes + GGS SUPPLY - 2021	COLUMBIA ( By Title Date	Docusigned by:  GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC  Mantagero, 5505Ng Contracts  November 29, 2021					

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC FERC Tariff Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 V.17. Currently Effective Rates Retainage Rates Version 15.0.0

## **RETAINAGE PERCENTAGES**

Transportation Retainage	1.831%
Transportation Retainage – FT-C 1/	0.423%
Gathering Retainage	0.423%
Storage Gas Loss Retainage	0.436%
Ohio Storage Gas Loss Retainage	0.450%
Columbia Processing Retainage 2/	0.000%

<sup>1/</sup> Retainage percentage applicable to service under Rate Schedule FT-C (Firm Transportation Service – Commonwealth).

Issued On: March 8, 2022 Effective On: April 1, 2022

<sup>2/</sup> The Columbia Processing Retainage shall be assessed separately from the processing retainage applicable to third party processing plants set forth in Section 25.3 (f) of the General Terms and Conditions.

Currently Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedule SST Rate Per Dth

		Base Tariff Rate 1/2/	TCRA Rates	EPCA Rates	OTRA Rates	CCRM-T Rates	Total Effective Rate 2/4/	Daily Rate 2/4/
Rate Schedule SST								
Reservation Charge 3/	\$	8.927	0.401	0.061	0.206	0.136	9.731	0.3200
Commodity								
Maximum	¢	0.62	0.12	0.40	0.00	0.00	1.14	1.14
Minimum	¢	0.62	0.12	0.40	0.00	0.00	1.14	1.14
Overrun 4/								
Maximum	¢	29.97	1.44	0.60	0.68	0.45	33.14	33.14
Minimum	¢	0.62	0.12	0.40	0.00	0.00	1.14	1.14

- 1/ Excludes Account 858 expenses and Electric Power Costs which are recovered through Columbia's Transportation Costs Rate Adjustment (TCRA) and Electric Power Costs Adjustment (EPCA), respectively.
- 2/ Excludes the Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) Surcharge. An ACA Commodity surcharge per Dth shall be assessed where applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission's Regulations and in accordance with Section 34 of the GTC of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff. The ACA unit charge authorized for each fiscal year (commencing October 1) by the Commission and posted on its website (<a href="http://www.ferc.gov">http://www.ferc.gov</a>) is incorporated herein by reference.
- 3/ Minimum reservation charge is \$0.00.
- 4/ Transportation quantities received from TCO Pool that are delivered to any point on Transporter's system shall be assessed the applicable commodity charges, commodity surcharges, and Retainage, as provided for in this Tariff. Transportation quantities received from any point that are delivered to TCO Pool shall not be assessed commodity charges, commodity surcharges, or Retainage. Service agreements with TCO Pool as a firm primary receipt point or firm primary delivery point will be assessed applicable reservation charges and reservation surcharges.

Issued On: November 1, 2022 Effective On: December 1, 2022

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC FERC Tariff Fourth Revised Volume No. 1

V.9. Currently Effective Rates FSS Rates Version 8.0.0

Currently Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedule FSS Rate Per Dth

		Base Tariff	Transportation Cost Rate Adjustment		Electric Power Costs Adjustment		CCRM-S Rate	Total Effective	Daily Rate
		Rate 1/2/	Current	Surcharge	Current	Surcharge	3/	Rate	
Rate Schedule FSS									
Reservation Charge	\$	2.481	-	-	-	-	0.111	2.592	0.0852
Capacity	¢	4.47	-	-	-	-	0.20	4.67	4.67
Injection	¢	1.53	-	-	-	-	0.00	1.53	1.53
Withdrawal	¢	1.53	-	-	-	-	0.00	1.53	1.53
Overrun	¢	15.69	-	-	-	-	0.56	16.25	16.25

- 1/ Excludes Account 858 expenses and Electric Power Costs which are recovered through Columbia's Transportation Costs Rate Adjustment (TCRA) and Electric Power Costs Adjustment (EPCA), respectively.
- 2/ Excludes the Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) Surcharge. An ACA Commodity surcharge per Dth shall be assessed where applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission's Regulations and in accordance with Section 34 of the GTC of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff. The ACA unit charge authorized for each fiscal year (commencing October 1) by the Commission and posted on its website (<a href="http://www.ferc.gov">http://www.ferc.gov</a>) is incorporated herein by reference.
- 3/ The CCRM-S rates shown above for Service under Rate Schedule FSS shall be applicable to Service under Rate Schedule FSS-M.

Issued On: March 8, 2022 Effective On: April 1, 2022



August 7, 2019

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

RE:

FTS-1 Service Agreement No. 34688 Revision 2

Discount Letter Amendment

#### Dear Joanna:

This letter will serve as an amendment to the FTS-1 Service Agreement No. 34688 Revision 2 between Columbia Gulf Transmission, LLC (Transporter) and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shipper). Transporter and Shipper hereby agree that Section 3 of the above-referenced Service Agreement is amended to provide the following:

<u>Terms.</u> Shipper agrees to pay the discounted reservation rate(s), inclusive of reservation surcharges, for the term(s) and point(s) specified below.

Effective from November 1, 2019 through October 31, 2024 for a Transportation Demand of 49,000 (11/1 to 3/31) and a Transportation Demand of 31,500 (4/1 to 10/31):

					Maximum Daily		
Receipt Point	Receipt Point Name	Receipt Point Type	Delivery Point	Delivery Point Name	Delivery Point Type	Discounted Quantity 1/	Monthly Reservation Charge
2700010	RAYNE	Primary	MEANS	MEANS	Primary		\$ 3.33
MRMNLP	MAINLINE POOL	Secondary	MEANS	MEANS	Primary		\$ 3.33

1/ Maximum Daily Discounted Quantity shall receive the discounted reservation rate up to the indicated volume only. Any quantity transported above the Maximum Daily Discounted Quantity shall be charged the currently effective maximum reservation rate as set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Service from any other secondary receipt points to any other secondary delivery points will be charged the then-existing maximum reservation rate set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

<u>Apportionment of Discounts</u>. The discounted reservation rate will be apportioned in accordance with Section 20 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Other Charges. In addition to the reservation charge(s) set forth above, Shipper must pay Transporter all applicable charges and surcharges in the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as amended from time to time, including, but not limited to, commodity charges, overrun charges and retainage charges.

<u>Compliance with Tariff</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the charge to be paid by Shipper to Transporter will be no lower than the applicable total effective minimum charges or higher than the applicable total effective maximum charges as set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

Executed and agreed to this 17	day of October,	2019.	(A) (A)
COLUMBIA GULF TRANSM	ISSION, DUK	E ENERGY OHIO, INC.	CA CHO
LLC			λn
By CarolWeheman		Bruce Berry	
Its Manager , Transpor	Walton Contrado Its	UP Regulatory o Con	nmenty Rolatins
Date: 10-17-19	Date:	10/16/2019	

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

## PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	March 01, 2023	AND THE PROJECTED	
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	2/29/2024	•	
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME	Duke Energy Kentucky		
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Duke Ellergy Relitacky		
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	5/2/20022	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBE	 R
TYPE GAS PURCHASED_	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF		X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE _	X INTERSTATE	INTRASTATE	
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS			
	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT
	( \$ PER)	VOLUME	(\$)
DEMAND			
CONTRACT DEMAND	0.8313	2,160,000	1,795,608
<del></del>			
<del></del>			
<del></del>			
TOTAL DEMAND			1,795,608
COMMODITY			
COMMODITY (SPECIEV)			
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)			
TOTAL COMMODITY			-
MISCELLANEOUS			
TRANSPORTATION	-	-	-
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	-	-	-
<del></del>			
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS			-
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER	R/TRANSPORTER		1,795,608

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



#### SERVICE AGREEMENT

## No. 001

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 31<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2010, by and between DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC., a Kentucky corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Transporter"), and DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC (hereinafter referred to as "Shipper").

### WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### Section 1

Service to be Rendered. Transporter shall perform and Shipper shall receive service in accordance with the provisions of the applicable General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's Operating Statement on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission), as the same may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission. The maximum obligation of Transporter to deliver gas hereunder to or for Shipper, the designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered to or for Shipper, and the points of receipt at which Shipper shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, as the same may be amended from time to time by agreement between Shipper and Transporter, or in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission. Service hereunder shall be provided subject to the provisions of Part 284.224 of the Commission's regulations. Shipper warrants that service hereunder is being provided on behalf of the shipper.

## Section 2

Term. Service under this Agreement shall commence as of April 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force and effect until March 31, 2011 and from year-to-year thereafter unless terminated by either party upon thirty days written notice to the other party.

## Section 3

Rates. Shipper shall pay Transporter those charges as approved by the Commission, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing and specified as an amendment to the Service Agreement.

## Section 4

Notices. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 139 East Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, Attention: Patricia Walker, Senior Vice President. Notices to Shipper under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 139 East Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, Attention: Julie Janson, President.

SHM

Shipper: Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

By Julia John

Title Presidet

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

By Satricia K. Walker

Title Senior Vice President, Gas Operations

Its

Date

Appendix A to Service Agreement No. 001 Between Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Transporter) and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shipper) Transportation Quantity: <u>180,000 Dth/day</u> Primary Receipt Point: Cold Spring Station Primary Delivery Point: Front & Rose Station Eastern Avenue Station Anderson Ferry Station Shipper: Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. SHM arch 26 2010 Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. Serior Vice President, Gas Operations Date March 26, 2010

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

## PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	March 01, 2023 A	AND THE PROJECTED	
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME  TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Columbia Gulf Transmission Third Revised Volume No.	1 V.1. Version 14.0.0	FTC 1
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	8/1/2020	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	FTS-1
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE PURCHASE SOURCE X	MCF	LIQUIFIED CCF X INTRASTATE	SYNTHETIC OTHER DTH
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS			
PARTICULARS	UNIT RATE (\$PER)	TWELVE MONTH VOLUME	EXPECTED GAS COST AMOUNT (\$)
DEMAND FTS-1 DEMAND (NOV-MAR) FTS-1 DEMAND (APR-OCT) FTS-1 DEMAND (NOV-OCT)	3.3300 3.3300 3.3300	245,000 220,500 252,000	815,850 734,265 839,160
TOTAL DEMAND			2,389,275
COMMODITY COMMODITY OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)			
TOTAL COMMODITY			0
MISCELLANEOUS TRANSPORTATION OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)		- -	-
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS			-
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/T	RANSPORTER	•	2,389,275

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



August 7, 2019

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

RE:

FTS-1 Service Agreement No. 34688 Revision 2

Discount Letter Amendment

#### Dear Joanna:

This letter will serve as an amendment to the FTS-1 Service Agreement No. 34688 Revision 2 between Columbia Gulf Transmission, LLC (Transporter) and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shipper). Transporter and Shipper hereby agree that Section 3 of the above-referenced Service Agreement is amended to provide the following:

<u>Terms.</u> Shipper agrees to pay the discounted reservation rate(s), inclusive of reservation surcharges, for the term(s) and point(s) specified below.

Effective from November 1, 2019 through October 31, 2024 for a Transportation Demand of 49,000 (11/1 to 3/31) and a Transportation Demand of 31,500 (4/1 to 10/31):

					Maximum Daily		
Receipt Point	Receipt Point Name	Receipt Point Type	Delivery Point	Delivery Point Name	Delivery Point Type	Discounted Quantity 1/	Monthly Reservation Charge
2700010	RAYNE	Primary	MEANS	MEANS	Primary		\$ 3.33
MRMNLP	MAINLINE POOL	Secondary	MEANS	MEANS	Primary		\$ 3.33

1/ Maximum Daily Discounted Quantity shall receive the discounted reservation rate up to the indicated volume only. Any quantity transported above the Maximum Daily Discounted Quantity shall be charged the currently effective maximum reservation rate as set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Service from any other secondary receipt points to any other secondary delivery points will be charged the then-existing maximum reservation rate set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

<u>Apportionment of Discounts</u>. The discounted reservation rate will be apportioned in accordance with Section 20 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Other Charges. In addition to the reservation charge(s) set forth above, Shipper must pay Transporter all applicable charges and surcharges in the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as amended from time to time, including, but not limited to, commodity charges, overrun charges and retainage charges.

<u>Compliance with Tariff</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the charge to be paid by Shipper to Transporter will be no lower than the applicable total effective minimum charges or higher than the applicable total effective maximum charges as set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

Executed and agreed to this 17	day of October,	2019.	(A) (A)
COLUMBIA GULF TRANSM	ISSION, DUK	E ENERGY OHIO, INC.	CA CHO
LLC			λn
By CarolWeheman		Bruce Berry	
Its Manager , Transpor	Walton Contrado Its	UP Regulatory o Con	nmenty Rolatins
Date: 10-17-19	Date:	10/16/2019	

Columbia Gulf Transmission, LLC FERC Tariff Third Revised Volume No. 1

V.1. Currently Effective Rates FTS-1 Rates Version 14.0.0

Currently Effective Rates Applicable to Rate Schedule FTS-1 Rates in Dollars per Dth

		Total Effective Ra	<u>te</u>	
Rate Schedule FTS-1	Base Rate	(2)	]	Daily Rate
	(1)	1/		(3)
	1/			1/
Market Zone				
Reservation Charge				
Maximum	5.049	5.049	Discounted to \$3.33	0.1660
Minimum	0.000	0.000		0.000
- 41				
Commodity			ACA	
Maximum	0.0109	0.0109	1 0015 0124	0.0109
Minimum	0.0109	0.0109	+.0015= .0124	0.0109
Overrun				
Maximum	0.1769	0.1769		0.1769
Minimum	0.0109	0.0109		0.0109

Issued On: June 30, 2020 Effective On: August 1, 2020

<sup>1/</sup> Excludes the Annual Charge Adjustment (ACA) Surcharge. An ACA Commodity surcharge per Dth shall be assessed where applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission's Regulations and in accordance with Section 31 of the GTC of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff. The ACA unit charge authorized for each fiscal year (commencing October 1) by the Commission and posted on its website (<a href="http://www.ferc.gov">http://www.ferc.gov</a>) is incorporated herein by reference.

Service Agreement No. 34688 Revision No. 2

#### FTS-1 SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 12 day of 101, by and between COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION, LLC ("Transporter") and DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. ("Shipper").

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Service to be Rendered</u>. Transporter shall perform and Shipper shall receive the service in accordance with the provisions of the effective FTS-1 Rate Schedule and applicable General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1 ("Tariff"), on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission"), as the same may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission herein contained. The maximum obligations of Transporter to deliver gas hereunder to or for Shipper, the designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered to or for Shipper, and the points of receipt at which the Shipper shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, as the same may be amended from time to time by agreement between Shipper and Transporter, or in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.

Section 2. <u>Term.</u> Service under this Agreement shall commence as of November 1, 2019, and shall continue in full force and effect until <u>October 31, 2024</u>. Shipper and Transporter agree to avail themselves of the Commission's pre-granted abandonment authority upon termination of this Agreement, subject to any right of first refusal Shipper may have under the Commission's Regulations and Transporter's Tariff.

Section 3. Rates. Shipper shall pay the charges and furnish the Retainage as described in the above-referenced Rate Schedule, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing and specified as an amendment to this Service Agreement. Transporter may agree to discount its rate to Shipper below Transporter's maximum rate, but not less than Transporter's minimum rate. Such discounted rate may apply to: (a) specified quantities (contract demand or commodity quantities); (b) specified quantities above or below a certain level or all quantities if quantities exceed a certain level; (c) quantities during specified time periods; (d) quantities at specified points, locations, or other defined geographical areas; (e) that a specified discounted rate will apply in a specified relationship to the quantities actually transported (i.e., that the reservation charge will be adjusted in a specified relationship to quantities actually transported); and (f) production and/or reserves committed by the Shipper.

Section 4. Notices. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 700 Louisiana St., Suite 700, Houston, Texas 77002-2700, Attention: Customer Services and notices to Shipper shall be addressed to it at Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., 4720 Piedmont Row Dr., Charlotte, NC 28210, Attention: Gennifer Raney, until changed by either party by written notice.

Section 5. <u>Superseded Agreements</u>. This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date hereof, the following Service Agreement(s): FTS-1 No. 34688, Revision No. 1.

@ BU NH	
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.	COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION, LLC
By Bre Barley	By Carol Welenan
Title UP Regulation of Community Roboting	title Manager Shangardolm Control do
Date 10/16/20/9	Date 10-17-19

# Appendix A to Service Agreement No. 34688 Under Rate Schedule FTS-1 between Columbia Gulf Transmission, LLC ("Transporter") and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("Shipper").

			Transportation D	emand		
	Begin Date 11/01/2019		<u>d Date</u> 31/2024	Transportation Demand Dth/day 49,000	Recurrence <u>Interval</u> 11/1 - 3/31	
	11/01/2019	10/3	31/2024	31,500	4/1 - 10/31	
			Primary Receipt F	oints		
Begin Date 11/01/2019 11/01/2019	End Date 10/31/2024 10/31/2024	Measuring Point No. 2700010	Measuring Point CGT-RAYNE CGT-RAYNE	<u>Name</u>	Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day) 49,000	Recurrence <u>Interval</u> 11/1 - 3/31 4/1 - 10/31
			Primary Delivery F	<u>Points</u>		
Begin Date 11/01/2019	End Date 10/31/2024	Measuring Point No. MEANS	Measuring Point MEANS		Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day) 49,000	Recurrence Interval 11/1 - 3/31
11/01/2019	10/31/2024	MEANS	MEANS		31,500	4/1 - 10/31

The Master List of Interconnects ("MLI") as defined in Section 1 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's Tariff is incorporated herein by reference for purposes of listing valid secondary interruptible receipt points and delivery points.

Transporter and Shipper have mutually agreed to the following maximum or minimum pressure commitments:			
Yes X No (Check applicable blank) Transporter Restructuring Reduction Option pursuant to Section 33 of the Tariff.	and Shipper have mutually agreed to a Regulatory ne General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas		
XYesNo (Check applicable blank) Shipper has refusal set forth from time to time in Section 4 of the General	a contractual right of first refusal equivalent to the right of first al Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.		
YesX_ No (Check applicable blank) This Service provisions of General Terms and Conditions Section 4. Right capacity are limited as provided for in General Terms and Conditions Section 4.			
DUKE FRERGY OHIO, INC.	COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION, LLC		
By Bue Bully	By Carolhelmann		
Date 10/16/2019	Date 10-17-19		



August 7, 2019

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

RE: FTS-1 Service Agreement No. 154403 Revision 1

Discount Letter Amendment

#### Dear Joanna:

This letter will serve as an amendment to the FTS-1 Service Agreement No. 154403 Revision 1 between Columbia Gulf Transmission, LLC (Transporter) and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shipper). Transporter and Shipper hereby agree that Section 3 of the above-referenced Service Agreement is amended to provide the following:

<u>Terms.</u> Shipper agrees to pay the discounted reservation rate(s), inclusive of reservation surcharges, for the term(s) and point(s) specified below.

Effective from November 1, 2019 through October 31, 2024 for a Transportation Demand of 21,000:

						Maximum Daily	
Receipt Point	Receipt Point Name	Receipt Point Type	Delivery Point	Delivery Point Name	Delivery Point Type	Discounted Quantity 1/	Monthly Reservation Charge
801	LEACH	Primary	MEANS	MEANS	Primary		\$ 3.33
MRMNLP	MAINLINE POOL	Secondary	MEANS	MEANS	Primary		\$ 3.33

1/ Maximum Daily Discounted Quantity shall receive the discounted reservation rate up to the indicated volume only. Any quantity transported above the Maximum Daily Discounted Quantity shall be charged the currently effective maximum reservation rate as set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Service from any other secondary receipt points to any other secondary delivery points will be charged the then-existing maximum reservation rate set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

<u>Apportionment of Discounts</u>. The discounted reservation rate will be apportioned in accordance with Section 20 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.

Other Charges. In addition to the reservation charge(s) set forth above, Shipper must pay Transporter all applicable charges and surcharges in the Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as amended from time to time, including, but not limited to, commodity charges, overrun charges and retainage charges.

Compliance with Tariff. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the charge to be paid by Shipper to Transporter will be no lower than the applicable total effective minimum charges or higher than the applicable total effective maximum charges as set forth in Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

Executed and agreed to this day of _October_	<u>r</u> , 2019.
COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION, LLC	DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.
By Carollelena	By Brue Borly
Its Manager	Its UP Regulatory + Commendy Relations
Date: 10-17-19	Date: 10/16/2019

Service Agreement No. 154403 Revision No. 1

#### FTS-1 SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 12 day of 000 , 200, by and between COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION, LLC ("Transporter") and DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. ("Shipper").

WITNESSETH: That in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Service to be Rendered</u>. Transporter shall perform and Shipper shall receive the service in accordance with the provisions of the effective FTS-1 Rate Schedule and applicable General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, Third Revised Volume No. 1 ("Tariff"), on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission ("Commission"), as the same may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission herein contained. The maximum obligations of Transporter to deliver gas hereunder to or for Shipper, the designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered to or for Shipper, and the points of receipt at which the Shipper shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, as the same may be amended from time to time by agreement between Shipper and Transporter, or in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission.

Section 2. <u>Term.</u> Service under this Agreement shall commence as of November 1, 2019, and shall continue in full force and effect until October 31, 2024. Shipper and Transporter agree to avail themselves of the Commission's pre-granted abandonment authority upon termination of this Agreement, subject to any right of first refusal Shipper may have under the Commission's Regulations and Transporter's Tariff.

Section 3. <u>Rates</u>. Shipper shall pay the charges and furnish the Retainage as described in the above-referenced Rate Schedule, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing and specified as an amendment to this Service Agreement. Transporter may agree to discount its rate to Shipper below Transporter's maximum rate, but not less than Transporter's minimum rate. Such discounted rate may apply to: (a) specified quantities (contract demand or commodity quantities); (b) specified quantities above or below a certain level or all quantities if quantities exceed a certain level; (c) quantities during specified time periods; (d) quantities at specified points, locations, or other defined geographical areas; (e) that a specified discounted rate will apply in a specified relationship to the quantities actually transported (i.e., that the reservation charge will be adjusted in a specified relationship to quantities actually transported); and (f) production and/or reserves committed by the Shipper.

Section 4. <u>Notices</u>. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 700 Louisiana St., Suite 700, Houston, Texas 77002-2700, Attention: Customer Services and notices to Shipper shall be addressed to it at Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., 4720 Piedmont Row Dr., Charlotte, NC 28210, Attention: Gennifer Raney, until changed by either party by written notice.

Section 5. <u>Superseded Agreements</u>. This Service Agreement supersedes and cancels, as of the effective date hereof, the following Service Agreement(s): FTS-1 No. 154403, Revision No. 0.

	(2) CAP 1/A		
DUKE EI	NERGY OHIO, INC.	COLU	MBIA GULF TRANSMISSION, LLC
Ву	Bono Bully	Ву	Carolleheman
Title	VP Regulating + Coming Blation	Title	Manager, Transportation (ontracts
Date	10/16/2019	Date	10-17-19
	- 1 - 1		(a 1)

Appendix A to Service Agreement No. 154403 Under Rate Schedule FTS-1 between Columbia Gulf Transmission, LLC ("Transporter") and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("Shipper").

## Transportation Demand

			Iransportatio	n Demand		
	Begin Date	<u>En</u>	d Date	Transportation Demand Dth/day	Recurrence interval	)
	11/01/2019	10/3	31/2024	21,000	1/1 - 12/31	
			Primary Receip	ot Points		
Begin Date 11/01/2019	End Date 10/31/2024	Measuring Point No. 801	Measuring Po		Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day) 21,000	Recurrence Interval 1/1 - 12/31
			Primary Delive	ry Points		
Begin Date	End Date	Measuring Point No.	Measuring Po	int Name	Maximum Daily Quantity (Dth/day)	Recurrence Interval
11/01/2019	10/31/2024	MEANS	MEANS		21,000	1/1 - 12/31

The Master List of Interconnects ("MLI") as defined in Section 1 of the General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's Tariff is incorporated herein by reference for purposes of listing valid secondary interruptible receipt points and delivery points.

Transporter and Shipper have mutually agreed to the follow	wing maximum or minimum pressure commitments:
	r and Shipper have mutually agreed to a Regulatory he General Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas
	s a contractual right of first refusal equivalent to the right of first al Terms and Conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff.
Yes X No (Check applicable blank) This Service provisions of General Terms and Conditions Section 4. Rig capacity are limited as provided for in General Terms and Conditions	
DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.  By June Burly.  Title VP Pogulatory + Chumby Politions  Date 10/16/2079	COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION, LLC  By and Welman  Title Mange on Transportation Combacts  Date 10-17-19

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	March 01, 2023	AND THE PROJECTED	
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	2/29/2024		
_			
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME _	Texas Gas Transmission,	LLC	
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Fourth Revised Volume No	o. 1 Section 4.4 Version 6.0.0	
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	4/1/2015	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	NNS-4
_			
TYPE GAS PURCHASED _	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF		OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE	X INTERSTATE	INTRASTATE	_
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS			
	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT
	( \$ PER)	VOLUME	(\$)
DEMAND			
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom (Nov-Mar)	0.4190	4,718,750	1,977,156
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom (April)	0.4190	798,210	334,450
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom (May-Sep)	0.4190	1,680,246	704,023
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom (October)	0.4190	968,750	405,906
TOTAL DEMAND			3,421,535
COMMODITY			
COMMODITY			
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)			
TOTAL COMMODITY			
TOTAL COMMODITY			-
MICOELLANEOUG			
MISCELLANEOUS			
TRANSPORTATION	-	-	-
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	-	-	-
TOTAL MICORLI ANEQUIO			
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS			-
TOTAL EVEROTER OAG COOT OF PRIMARY OF PRIMARY	D/TDANODODTED		0.404.505
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER	K/TKANSPORTER		3,421,535

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



October 27, 2017

Ms. Kathy Kirk Sr. Vice President, Marketing and Origination Texas Gas Transmission, LLC 9 Greenway Plaza, Suite 2800 Houston, TX 77046

Re: Contract No. 29907 (Rate Schedule NNS)

Dear Ms. Kirk,

Reference is made to the Firm Transportation Agreement Rate Schedule NNS ("Agreement") dated November 18, 2009, between Texas Gas Transmission, LLC ("Texas Gas") and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("Duke") providing for no-notice transportation of natural gas by Texas Gas for Duke. The primary term of the Agreement expired on October 31, 2013. The Agreement was automatically extended for a rollover term of five years at the end of such primary term and the current term will expire October 31, 2018. In accordance with Article 6.2 of the Agreement, the Agreement will automatically extend for an additional rollover term of five years, unless Duke terminates the Agreement by giving 365 days advance written notice prior to expiration. This letter is being sent as a courtesy to notify Texas Gas that Duke intends to allow the Agreement to rollover to a new five year term of November 1, 2018 through October 31, 2023.

Please call Jeff Kern at 513-287-2837 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Karl Newlin

SVP & Chief Commercial Officer Natural Gas

CC:

Chuck Hoffman Jeff Bittel

## FORM OF FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT RATE SCHEDULE NNS

#### Texas Gas Contract Number 29907

THIS AGREEMENT, dated November 18, 2009 made and entered into by and between Texas Gas Transmission, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Texas Gas," and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., an Ohio corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Customer,"

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Texas Gas desires to provide and Customer desires to receive no-notice service under its NNS Rate Schedule on the terms and conditions set forth herein;

WHEREAS, Texas Gas and Customer desire that effective January 1, 2010, this Agreement supersede and replace the previously effective NNS Agreement No. 405 between Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. and Texas Gas Transmission, LLC dated November 1, 1993;

NOW THEREFORE, Texas Gas and Customer agree as follows:

- Service: Pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and Texas Gas' Rate Schedule NNS, Customer agrees to deliver or cause to be delivered to Texas Gas at the Point(s) of Receipt in Exhibit "A" hereunder, gas for transportation and Texas Gas agrees to receive, transport, and redeliver to Customer at the Point(s) of Delivery in Exhibit "B" hereunder, the daily and seasonal quantities of gas set forth herein. The parties agree that the transportation service provided hereunder shall be a firm service provided by combining pipeline capacity (the "Nominated" portion of the service) and storage capacity (the "Unnominated" portion of the service) into a single transportation service as defined in Section 2 of the NNS Rate Schedule.
- Quantities: Customer's applicable Contract Quantities shall be as set forth below:

Daily Contract Demand			Time Periods
Winter	31,250	MMBtu/D	Each November 1 through March 31
Summer	10,982	MMBtu/D	Each May 1 through September 30
Shoulder Month (April)	26,607	MMBtu/D	Each April 1 through April 30
Shoulder Month (October)	31,250	MMBtu/D	Each October 1 through October 31
Nominated Daily Quantity			
Winter	6,250	MMBtu/D	Each November 1 through March 31
Summer	10,982	MMBtu/D	Each April 1 through October 31
Unnominated Daily Quantity			
Winter	25,000	MMBtu/D	
Shoulder Month (April)	12,500	MMBtu/D	
Shoulder Month (October)	17,500	MMBtu/D	
Excess Unnominated Daily Quantity	3,125	MMBtu/D	
Seasonal Quantity Entitlement			
	293,750	MMBtu	Each November 1 through March 31
Summer	148	MMBtu	Each April 1 through October 31
<u>Unnominated Seasonal Quantity</u> 2,	,350,000	MMBtu	

Time Davis de

- 3. <u>Points of Receipt</u>: Customer's Primary Point(s) of Receipt shall be as set forth in Exhibit "A". Customer shall have access to available Secondary Points of Receipt, as listed on Texas Gas' Internet Website, in accordance with Section 6.3 of the General Terms and Conditions of Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff.
- 4. <u>Points of Delivery</u>: Customer's Primary Point(s) of Delivery shall be as set forth in Exhibit "B". Customer shall have access to available Secondary Points of Delivery, as listed on Texas Gas' Internet Website, in accordance with Section 6.3 of the General Terms and Conditions of Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff.
- 5. Supply Lateral Capacity: Customer's Supply Lateral Capacity Rights shall be as set forth in Exhibit "C".
- 6.1 <u>Primary Term</u>: This Agreement shall become effective January 1, 2010 and remain in full force and effect for a primary term beginning January 1, 2010 (with the rates and charges described in Paragraph 7 becoming effective on that date) and extending through October 31, 2013.
- 6.2 <u>Evergreen/Rollover Term</u>: At the end of such primary term, or any subsequent rollover term, this Agreement shall automatically be extended for an additional rollover term of five (5) years, unless Customer terminates this agreement at the end of such primary or rollover term by giving Texas Gas at least three hundred sixty-five (365) days advance written notice prior to the expiration of such primary or rollover term.
- 7. <u>Contribution in Aid of Construction:</u> To the extent this agreement is extended pursuant to Section 10.2(c) of the General Terms and Conditions of Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff, the terms and conditions related to the modification or construction of any associated delivery point facilities shall be set forth as Exhibit "D".
- 8. <u>Rates:</u> Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Texas Gas and Customer, Customer shall pay the applicable maximum rates, charges and fees as prescribed by Rate Schedule NNS for service under this Agreement. Any negotiated or discount rate agreement, as may be agreed to from time to time, shall be set forth separately in writing.
- 9. <u>Fuel, Use and Unaccounted for Retention</u>: Customer shall reimburse Texas Gas for the quantity of gas required for fuel, company use, and unaccounted for associated with the transportation service hereunder in accordance with Section 9.2 of the General Terms and Conditions of Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff.
- 10. <u>Changes in Rates and Charges</u>: It is further agreed that Texas Gas may, from time to time, seek authorization from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and/or other appropriate body for changes to any rate and/or term set forth herein or in Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff, as may be found necessary to assure Texas Gas just and reasonable rates. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to deny Customer any rights it may have under the Natural Gas Act, as amended, including the right to participate fully in rate proceedings by intervention or otherwise to contest increased rates in whole or in part.
- 11. <u>Nominations and Scheduling</u>: As respects the nominated portion of the no-notice service, periodic scheduling of the quantities of service requested shall be provided by Customer to Texas Gas at times and in accordance with the procedures specified in the General Terms and Conditions of Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff.
- 12. <u>Incorporation by Reference</u>: The General Terms and Conditions of Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff and the provisions of Rate Schedule NNS, as either or both may change from time to time, are incorporated by reference.
- 13. <u>Notices</u>: Except as may be otherwise provided, any notice, request, demand, statement, or bill provided for herein or any notice which either party may desire to give the other shall be in writing and shall be given in accordance with Section 25.4 of the General Terms and Conditions of Texas Gas' FERC Gas Tariff to the address or addresses set forth below:

#### Texas Gas

Texas Gas Transmission, LLC 3800 Frederica Street Post Office Box 20008 Owensboro, Kentucky 42304

Attention: Gas Accounting (Billings and Statements)

Marketing Services (Other Matters)
Scheduling Services (Nominations)

Fax: (270) 688-6817

Internet Website Address: www.gasquest.txgt.com

Other:

#### Customer

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 139 E 4th St EM025 Cincinnati, OH 45202-4003

Attention:

Contract Administration

Fax: Other:

The address of either party may, from time to time, be changed by a party mailing appropriate notice thereof to the other party or by posting such address change to Texas Gas' Internet Website.

14. <u>Exhibits</u>: As indicated below, the following Exhibits are attached hereto and made a part hereof:

Exhibit "A", Primary Point(s) of Receipt Exhibit "B", Primary Point(s) of Delivery Exhibit "C", Supply Lateral Capacity

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective representatives thereunto duly authorized.

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.	TEX
D. C.	Ry

Title Pres & COO, VSFERG

Date of Execution by Customer: (2.3.09

TEXAS GAS'TRANSMISSION, LLC

By SR VP Marketing & Origination
Title

Date of Execution by Texas Gas:

as: /2/

# EXHIBIT "A" TO NNS FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC AND DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CONTRACT NUMBER: 29907

EXHIBIT "A" EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2010

#### PRIMARY POINT(S) OF RECEIPT

CONTRACT DEMAND (MMBTU/D):

31,250 WINTER 26,607 APRIL 10,982 SUMMER 31,250 OCTOBER

Lateral	Segment	Zone	Location or Meter No.*	Location or Meter Name	Daily Firm	Capacity
					Winter	Summer
North Louisiana						
	Sharon - East					
		1	2632	Dubach	236	664
	Sharon Carthag	ge West				
		1	2102	Champlin	534	4,583
East	Bosco - Eunice					
	Dosco - Lunice		2740	Superior-Pure	57	0
Southeast		SL	2740	Superior-Pure	57	O .
Southeast	Eunice East					
		SL	2790	Henry-Hub	393	609
	Maurice - Fresh					
		SL	9422	Unocal-Freshwater Bayou	499	1,973
	Youngsville Ea	st				
		SL	9173	ANR-Calumet	209	825
South						
	Egan - Eunice					
		SL	9003	Egan	0	20
Southwest	Laure Eurles					
	Lowry - Eunice				E 47	0
Mainline Disaline		SL	9446	Lowry	547	U
Mainline Pipeline	Clarksdale					
		1	9303	Helena No. 2	1,870	1,870
	Columbia	STREET	3333			
		1	8760	Gulf South-Lonewa	519	1,486
		1	5.00			

# EXHIBIT "A" TO NNS FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC AND DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CONTRACT NUMBER: 29907

EXHIBIT "A" EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2010

PRIMARY POINT(S) OF RECEIPT

CONTRACT DEMAND (MMBTU/D):

31,250 WINTER 26,607 APRIL 10,982 SUMMER 31,250 OCTOBER

Lateral	Segment	Zone	Location or Meter No.*	Location or Meter Name	Daily Firm	Capacity
		777			Winter	Summer
	Eunice					
		SL	9880	ANR - Eunice	2,778	10,982

<sup>\*</sup>Available DRN numbers are posted on Texas Gas' internet website.

# EXHIBIT "B" TO NNS FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC AND DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

CONTRACT NUMBER: 29907

EXHIBIT "B" EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2010

## PRIMARY POINT(S) OF DELIVERY ZONE 4

#### CONTRACT QUANTITY(IES)/LOCATION(S)

LOCATION NO. 1229 CONTRACT DEMAND (MMBTU/D): 31,250 WINTER

26,607 APRIL 10,982 SUMMER 31,250 OCTOBER

Location or Meter No.*	Location or Meter Name	Facilities	MDP (psig)**
1229	Duke Energy OH Shipper DE, Butler, OH		
	Butler, Butler, OH		500
	Cinergy-Mason Road, Butler, OH		0
	Dry Fork Road, Hamilton, OH		200
	Duke Energy KY Shipper DE, Butler, OH		
	Fernald-North, Hamilton, OH		500
	Fernald-South, Hamilton, OH		500
	Harrison, Hamilton, OH		400
	Monroe, Butler, OH		0
	Venice, Hamilton, OH		500
	Woodsdale #2, Butler, OH		500

<sup>\*</sup>Available DRN numbers are posted on Texas Gas' internet website.

Note: See Facilities Reference report on Texas Gas' Internet website for explanation of facilities

<sup>\*\*</sup> Minimum Delivery Pressure

#### EXHIBIT "C"

TO

## NNS FIRM TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT

#### **BETWEEN**

#### TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC

AND

#### **DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.**

#### CONTRACT NUMBER 29907

#### EXHIBIT "C" EFFECTIVE DATE JANUARY 1, 2010

#### SUPPLY LATERAL CAPACITY

FIRM CONTRACT PATH: Order Sequence Number

1 on Mainline Pipeline

through

Order Sequence Number 41500 on Mainline Pipeline

Supply Lateral	Capacity Right	s (MMBtu/D)
	Winter	Summer
Zone I Supply Lateral(s)		
North Louisiana Leg:	3,557	6,733
Total Zone 1:	3,557	6,733
Zone SL Supply Lateral(s)		
East Leg:	62	0
Southeast Leg:	2,445	3,407
South Leg:	673	20
Southwest Leg:	627	0
West Leg:	92	0
Total Zone SL:	3,899	3,427
Grand Total:	7,456	10,160

FERC NGA Gas Tariff Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 Effective On: April 1, 2015

## Currently Effective Maximum Transportation Rates (\$ per MMBtu) For Service Under Rate Schedule NNS

	Base Tariff Rates
Zone SL	
Daily Demand	0.1800
Commodity	0.0253
Overrun	0.2053
Zone 1	
Daily Demand	0.2782
Commodity	0.0431
Overrun	0.3213
Zone 2	
Daily Demand	0.3088
Commodity	0.0460
Overrun	0.3548
Zone 3	
Daily Demand	0.3543
Commodity	0.0490
Overrun	0.4033
Zone 4	
Daily Demand	0.4190
Commodity	0.0614 +0.0015 = 0.0629
Overrun	0.4804

The above rates shall be increased to include the ACA unit charge pursuant to Section 6.9[7] of the General Terms and Conditions.

#### Notes:

- The maximum reservation charge component of the maximum firm volumetric capacity release rate shall be the applicable maximum daily demand rate herein pursuant to Section 6.16 of the General Terms and Conditions.

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	March 01, 2023	AND THE PROJECTED	
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	2/29/2024		
CURRUED OR TRANSPORTER NAME	Tayaa Caa Transmississ	110	
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME _ TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Texas Gas Transmission, N/A	LLC	
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	11/1/2021	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	STF
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF_	1 1/ 1/202 1	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	317
TYPE GAS PURCHASED	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF		OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE		INTRASTATE	
<del>-</del>	<del></del>	<del></del>	
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS			
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT
TAINTOOLANG	(\$PER)	VOLUME	(\$)
DEMAND	(\$FER)	VOEGIVIE	(Ψ)
STF - DEMAND (Nov - Mar) #37259	0.2250	13,892,000	3,125,700
STF - DEMAND (Apr - Oct) #37259	0.1400	4,922,000	689,080
STF - DEMAND (Nov - Mar) #53779	0.2056	9,557,545	1,965,031
511 - DEMAND (1100 - IMAI) #35/19	0.2030	9,557,545	1,905,051
<del></del>			
TOTAL DEMAND			5,779,811
COMMODITY			
COMMODITY			
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)			
<del></del>			
TOTAL COMMODITY			
TOTAL COMMODITY			0
MICCELLANICOLIC			
MISCELLANEOUS			
TRANSPORTATION	-	-	-
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	-	-	-
<del></del>			
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS		<u> </u>	_
	L	ļ	
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIE	R/TRANSPORTER		5,779,811

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.

Rate Schedule STF

Agreement/Contract No.: 53779

Dated: July 21, 2022

Backhaul Service

This Agreement is entered into by and between Texas Gas Transmission, LLC, ("Texas Gas") and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., ("Customer").

Services under this Agreement are provided pursuant to Subpart B or Subpart G, Title 18, of the Code of Federal Regulations. Service is subject to and governed by the applicable Rate Schedule and the General Terms and Conditions of the Texas GasFERC Gas Tariff ("Tariff") as they exist or may be modified from time to time and such are incorporated by reference. In the event the language of this Agreement conflicts with Texas Gas' then-current Tariff, the language of the Tariff will control.

Receipt and Delivery Points: Primary Receipt and Primary Delivery Points shall be listed on Exhibit "A".

Maximum Contract Quantity(ies): 63,295 MMBtu per day - Winter

0 MMBtu per day - Summer

Term: This Agreement shall be effective beginning November 1, 2022 and shall continue in full force and effect through March 31, 2027.

At the end of such primary term, or any subsequent rollover term, this Agreement shall automatically be extended for an additional term of one year, unless either party terminates this Agreement at the end of such primary or rollover term by giving the other party at least one year advance written notice prior to the expiration of such primary or rollover term.

Rate: The rate for this Agreement shall be the maximum applicable rate (including all other applicable charges Texas Gas is authorized to charge pursuant to its Tariff) unless the parties have entered into an associated discounted or negotiated rate letter agreement.

Exhibit(s): The following Exhibit(s) are attached and made a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A: Primary Point(s), Paths, if applicable

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, excluding any provision which would direct the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

IF YOU ARE IN AGREEMENT WITH THE FOREGOING, PLEASE INDICATE IN THE SPACE PROVIDED BELOW.

		—ps	
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.	─ DocuSigned by:	J6ps	
Customer Representative Signature:	Brue Barkley	<u> </u>	
Customer Execution Date:	7/28/2022   9:51:01 PM CDT		
Customer Representative Printed Name:	Bruce_Barkley	7P	
Customer Representative Title:	Vice President		
Texas Gas Transmission, LLC	DocuSigned by:		
Texas Gas Representative Signature:	Charles Backstrom		
Texas Gas Execution Date:	7/29/2022   8:55:20 AM CDT		
Texas Gas Representative Printed Name:	Charles Backstrom		
Texas Gas Representative Title:	<u>VP Marketi</u> ng and Business	Development	

#### Rate Schedule STF

#### Between TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC and DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

Contract No: 53779

#### EXHIBIT A

Effective Date: November 1, 2022

#### PRIMARY POINTS

Delivery Point(s)

Daily Firm Capacity

Location/Name	Zone	MMBtu/day
1229 / Duke Energy OH Shipper DE	4	63,295 - Winter
		0 - Summer

TOTAL PRIMARY DELIVERY POINT MDQ: 63,295

Receipt Point(s)

Daily Firm Capacity

Line Location/Name Zone MMBtu/day
Mainline 9045 / Lebanon-REX 4
63,295 - Winter
0 - Summer

TOTAL PRIMARY RECEIPT POINT MDQ: 63,295

### **DocuSign**

#### **Certificate Of Completion**

Envelope Id: 547728DF1B614A30A79CAE2C0B5F0188

Subject: Signature Required: Contract 53779 - Texas Gas Transmission, LLC

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 5 Certificate Pages: 4

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Gas Quest PROD

9 Greenway Plaza

Suite 2800

Houston, TX 77046

DocusignGQ-PRD@bwpipelines.com

IP Address: 3.222.162.162

#### **Record Tracking**

Status: Original

7/25/2022 8:20:51 AM

Holder: Gas Quest PROD

Signatures: 2

Signature

16

Initials: 3

DocusignGQ-PRD@bwpipelines.com

**Timestamp**Sent: 7/26/2022 3:03:14 PM

Location: DocuSign

Viewed: 7/26/2022 3:05:15 PM Signed: 7/26/2022 3:23:00 PM

Sent: 7/26/2022 3:23:01 PM

Viewed: 7/26/2022 3:33:53 PM

#### Signer Events

Joanna Greene

Joanna.Greene@duke-energy.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 192.234.122.28

Using IP Address: 159.110.132.243

#### **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:**

Accepted: 7/26/2022 3:05:15 PM

ID: 968ae150-9f17-4a82-8878-68a3daf449e6

Jeff Patton

jeff.patton@duke-energy.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

2P

Signed: 7/26/2022 3:36:03 PM
Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

#### Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 7/26/2022 3:33:53 PM

ID: 5c7ee8e6-7300-47ab-8fc7-f8cf021470ca

Jeffrey James

jeffrey.james@duke-energy.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

) J

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 192.234.122.28

#### Sent: 7/26/2022 3:36:05 PM Viewed: 7/26/2022 3:39:51 PM Signed: 7/26/2022 3:53:04 PM

#### Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 7/26/2022 3:39:51 PM

ID: c5ed0592-570c-4414-910b-efa0fd95f0af

Bruce Barkley

bruce.barkley@duke-energy.com

VP-Rates and Gas Supply

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

DocuSigned by:

Brue Barkley
D9C47B7CCB0A410...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 192.234.122.28

Sent: 7/25/2022 8:20:52 AM Resent: 7/26/2022 2:31:48 PM

Resent: 7/26/2022 3:53:05 PM Resent: 7/27/2022 3:39:41 PM Resent: 7/28/2022 7:59:51 PM Viewed: 7/28/2022 9:49:34 PM

Signed: 7/28/2022 9:51:01 PM

#### **Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:**

**Signer Events** 

**Signature** 

**Timestamp** 

Accepted: 7/28/2022 9:49:34 PM

ID: 208aca5c-7c16-46b3-ad67-85989b071d52

Charles Backstrom

Buzz.Backstrom@bwpipelines.com

Vice President

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

DocuSigned by: Charles Backstrom F92D088C42A449D...

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 12.237.178.124

Sent: 7/28/2022 9:51:03 PM Viewed: 7/29/2022 8:50:08 AM Signed: 7/29/2022 8:55:20 AM

**Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:** 

Accepted: 7/29/2022 8:50:08 AM ID: 35a43da3-f406-44d7-b2fe-193f4dd6f980

In Person Signer Events	Signature	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Envelope Sent Certified Delivered Signing Complete Completed	Hashed/Encrypted Security Checked Security Checked Security Checked	7/25/2022 8:20:52 AM 7/29/2022 8:50:08 AM 7/29/2022 8:55:20 AM 7/29/2022 8:55:20 AM
Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Electronic Record and Signature Discl	osure	

#### **Disclosure Preview**

#### ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Boardwalk Pipelines, LP, and/or its subsidiaries (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

#### All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

We will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us.

#### Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: <a href="https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements">https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements</a>.

#### Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and

You consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you by Boardwalk Pipelines, LP, and/or its subsidiaries during the course of your relationship with us.

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	March 01, 2023 2/29/202	AND THE PROJECTED	
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME		— pany/TCO - Expired 1/31/2023	
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Part 4	party/100 - Expired 1/31/2023	
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	4/1/2020	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	FTS
EITECTIVE DATE OF TAKIN	4/ 1/2020	NATE SCHEDOLE NOMBER	
TYPE GAS PURCHASED	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF	CCF X	OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE	X INTERSTATE	INTRASTATE	_
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS			
	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT
	( \$ PER)	VOLUME	(\$)
DEMAND			
FT - DEMAND	-	-	-
FT - DEMAND TCO/KOT (Feb to Oct)	-	-	-
FT - DEMAND TCO/KOT (Nov & Dec)	-	-	-
TOTAL BELLIND			
TOTAL DEMAND			-
COMMODITY			
COMMODITY			
<del></del>			
TOTAL COMMODITY			0
MISCELLANEOUS			
TRANSPORTATION	_	_	_
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	_	-	-
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS			-
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER	/TRANSPORTER		-

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	March 01, 2023 A	AND THE PROJECTED	
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	2/29/2024		
SUDDITED OF TRANSPORTED NAME	Tannasasa Cas Dinalina		
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Tennessee Gas Pipeline Sixth Revised Volume No.	1	
	11/1/2021		FT-A
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	1 1/ 1/202 1	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	
TYPE GAS PURCHASED	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF		OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE		INTRASTATE	
_			
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS	LINIT	TMELLE	T EVENTED OAG
DARTIOUS ARO	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT
	( \$ PER)	VOLUME	(\$)
DEMAND			
FT-A DEMAND	4.9127	200 000	1 111 050
FT-A DEMAND	4.9127	288,000	1,414,858
<del></del>			
<del></del>			
<del></del>			
TOTAL DEMAND		+	1,414,858
TOTAL DEMAND			1,414,838
COMMODITY			
COMMODITI			
TOTAL COMMODITY			0
MISCELLANEOUS			
TRANSPORTATION	-	_	-
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	-	-	-
,			
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS			-
	<del>-</del>		
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER	/TRANSPORTER		1,414,858

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



April 6, 2021

Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

Attention: Jeff Patton

RE: Discounted Rate Agreement ("Letter Agreement")

Rate Schedule FT-A Service Package No. 321248

#### Dear Jeff:

In response to the request of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. ("Shipper") and pursuant to Section 5.1 Rate Schedule FT-A of Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company L.L.C.'s ("Transporter") FERC Gas Tariff, as may be amended from time to time ("Tariff"), Transporter hereby agrees to adjust its then applicable Rate Schedule FT-A transportation rates for service provided under the above-referenced gas transportation agreement as follows:

- 1. a) If Shipper attempts to apply this Discounted Rate Agreement to any volumes and/or to any points not eligible for the discount and thereby fails to pay correctly invoiced and undisputed amounts, then, if such failure is not cured within thirty days of provision of notice by Transporter to Shipper of such failure, Transporter shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to immediately terminate this Discounted Rate Agreement with Shipper and/or to assess, from the date of such violation of the terms of this Discounted Rate Agreement, the applicable Base Rate on all transactions occurring under the Service Package for the month(s) in which such limits were exceeded.
  - b) For the period commencing April 1, 2022, and extending through March 31, 2025, for gas delivered by on behalf of Shipper to any Zone 2 delivery point under the above referenced gas transportation agreement, the applicable Rate Schedule FT-A rates for volumes received by Transporter from any receipt meter in Zone L/1 or Zone 2 will be the lesser of: a monthly reservation rate equal to (a) \$4.867 per Dth or (b) Transporter's applicable Base Reservation Rate.

In addition, Shipper shall pay a daily commodity rate of Transporter's applicable Base Commodity Rate. Shipper shall also pay ACA, applicable Fuel and Loss Retention (F&LR) and Electric Power Cost Recovery (EPCR) charges and all applicable surcharges specified in Transporter's Tariff.

c) Receipts from and/or deliveries to points other than those listed above during the term of this Discounted Rate Agreement shall result in Shipper being assessed Transporter's Base Reservation Rate under Rate Schedule FT-A applicable to the primary path divided by the number of days in the month for the entire gas transportation agreement TQ on the day(s) of such deliveries and Transporter's applicable daily Base Commodity Rates under Rate Schedule FT-A as well as the applicable F&LR and EPCR charges and all applicable surcharges under Rate Schedule FT-A.

Discount 4.867 GHG .0457 4.9127 If any terms of this Discounted Rate Agreement are disallowed by any order, rulemaking, regulation or policy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Transporter may immediately terminate this Discounted Rate Agreement. If any terms of this Discounted Rate Agreement are in any way modified by order, rulemaking, regulation or policy of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Transporter and Shipper may mutually agree to amend this Discounted Rate Agreement in order to ensure that the original commercial intent of the parties is preserved. In the event that the parties cannot achieve mutual agreement, Transporter reserves the right to immediately terminate this Discounted Rate Agreement.

If Shipper is interested in entering into the Discounted Rate Agreement for firm capacity in accordance with the terms proposed above, please have the authorized representative of Shipper execute this Discounted Rate Agreement, and return to the undersigned. This Discounted Rate Agreement will become binding upon the parties only after it then is accepted and executed by Transporter's authorized representative on the below "Agreed to and Accepted" portion. One fully executed copy will be returned for your records.

Sincerely,

Adrienne Reid Account Director, Marketing

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED
THIS 4 Docusigned by: May , 2021.

By:

Name: Ernesto A. Ochoa

Title: Vice President - Commercial

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED
THIS 29 DAY OF AFFIL , 2021.

By:

By:

By:

By:

By:

Bruce
Barkley

Title:

Vice President - Commercial

Title:

Vice President - Commercial

Twenty First Revised Sheet No. 14 Superseding Twentieth Revised Sheet No. 14

#### RATES PER DEKATHERM

#### FIRM TRANSPORTATION RATES RATE SCHEDULE FOR FT-A

Base Reservation Rates					DELIVER	Y ZONE			
	RECEIPT ZONE	0	L	1	2	3	4	5	6
	0 L	\$4.6943	\$4.1674	\$9.80960	\$13.1952	\$13.4288	\$14.7555	\$15.6623	\$19.6507
	1 2 3 4 5 6	\$7.0668 \$13.1953 \$13.4288 \$17.0500 \$20.3297 \$23.5176	Ţ 1207 T	\$6.7741 \$8.9608 \$7.0978 \$15.7186 \$14.2853 \$16.4078	\$9.0149 \$4.6605 \$4.6982 \$5.9901 \$6.2836 \$11.2924	\$12.7706 \$4.3567 \$3.3894 \$9.1033 \$7.6032 \$12.4403	\$12.5770 \$5.5746 \$5.2064 \$4.4560 \$4.9501 \$8.7873	\$14.1840 \$7.6672 \$9.4162 \$4.8190 \$4.6433 \$4.6228	\$17.4413 \$9.8974 \$10.8807 \$6.8844 \$6.0448 \$4.0017
Daily Base Reservation Rate 1/					DELIVER	Y ZONE			
	ZONE	0	L	1	2	3	4	5 5	6
	0 L	\$0.1543	\$0.1370	\$0.3225	\$0.4338	\$0.4415	\$0.4851	\$0.5149	\$0.6461
	1 2	\$0.2323 \$0.4338	ψ011370	\$0.2227 \$0.2946	\$0.2964 \$0.1532	\$0.4199 \$0.1432	\$0.4135 \$0.1833	\$0.4663 \$0.2521	\$0.5734 \$0.3254
	3 4 5 6	\$0.4415 \$0.5605 \$0.6684 \$0.7732		\$0.2334 \$0.5168 \$0.4697 \$0.5394	\$0.1545 \$0.1969 \$0.2066 \$0.3713	\$0.1114 \$0.2993 \$0.2500 \$0.4090	\$0.1712 \$0.1465 \$0.1627 \$0.2889	\$0.3096 \$0.1584 \$0.1527 \$0.1520	\$0.3577 \$0.2263 \$0.1987 \$0.1316
Maximum Reservation Rates 2/, 3/					DELIVER	Y ZONE			
	RECEIPT ZONE	0	L	1	2	3	4	5	6
	0 L	<u>\$4.7400</u> <del>\$4.7431</del>	\$4.2131 \$4.2162	\$9.8553 \$9.8584	\$13.2409 \$13.2440	\$13.4745 \$13.4776	<u>\$14.8012</u> <del>\$14.8043</del>	\$15.7080 \$15.7111	\$19.6964 \$19.6995
	1	\$7.1125 \$7.1156	<del>91.</del> 2102	\$6.8198 \$6.8229	\$9.0606 \$9.0637	\$12.8163 \$12.8194	\$12.6227 \$12.6258	\$14.2297 \$14.2328	\$17.4870 \$17.4901
	2	\$13.2410 \$13.2441		\$9.0065 \$9.0096	<u>\$4.7062</u> <del>\$4.7093</del>	\$4.4024 \$4.4055	\$5.6203 \$5.6234	\$7.7129 \$7.7160	\$9.9431 \$9.9462
	3 4	\$13.4745 \$13.4776 \$17.0957		\$7.1435 \$7.1466 \$15.7643	\$4.7439 \$4.7470 \$6.0358	\$3.4351 \$3.4382 \$9.1490	\$5.2521 \$5.2552 \$4.5017	\$9.4619 \$9.4650 \$4.8647	\$10.9264 \$10.9295 \$6.9301
	5	\$17.0957 \$17.0988 \$20.3754		\$15.7643 \$15.7674 \$14.3310	\$6.0389 \$6.3293	\$9.1490 \$9.1521 \$7.6489	\$4.5017 \$4.5048 \$4.9958	\$4.8647 \$4.8678 \$4.6890	\$6.9301 \$6.9332 \$6.0905
	6	\$20.3785 \$23.5633 \$23.5664		\$14.3341 \$16.4535 \$16.4566	\$6.3324 \$11.3381 \$11.3412	\$7.6520 \$12.4860 \$12.4891	\$4.9989 \$8.8330 \$8.8361	\$4.6921 \$4.6685 \$4.6716	\$6.0936 \$4.0474 \$4.0505

#### Notes:

- Applicable to demand charge credits and secondary points under discounted rate agreements.

  Includes a per Dth charge for the PCB Surcharge Adjustment per Article XXXII of the General Terms and Conditions of 2/ \$0.0000.
- 3/ Includes a per Dth charge for the PS/GHG Surcharge Adjustment per Article XXXVIII of the General Terms and Conditions of \$0.<del>0488</del><u>0457</u>.

Issued: September 27, 2022 Effective: November 1, 2022 COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	March 01, 2023	AND THE PROJECTED	
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	2/29/2024		
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME	Rockies Express Pipeline	LLC	
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE			_
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF	12/1/2021	RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER	FT-S
TYPE GAS PURCHASED	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF	CCF X	OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE	X INTERSTATE	INTRASTATE	_
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS			
	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT
	(\$PER)	VOLUME	(\$)
DEMAND			( . ,
FT-A DEMAND	14.0000	684,000	9,576,000
<del></del>			
<del></del>			
TOTAL DEMAND			9,576,000
TOTAL BEIMAND			3,370,000
COMMODITY			
TOTAL COMMODITY			
TOTAL COMMODITY			0
MISCELLANEOUS			
TRANSPORTATION			
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	1	]	]
OTTER MICOELEANEOGO (OF EOIL T)	_		
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS			<u>-</u>
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIEF	R/TRANSPORTER		9,576,000

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.

Contract No. <u>954559</u> Page <u>1</u> of <u>5</u>

## FTS FORM OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT APPLICABLE TO FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE UNDER RATE SCHEDULE FTS

In consideration of the representations, covenants and conditions contained below, Rockies Express Pipeline LLC ("Transporter") and Shipper agree, as of October 5, 2020, that Transporter will provide transportation service, under Part 284 of FERC's regulations, for Shipper on a firm basis in accordance with the provisions contained in this Transportation Service Agreement ("Agreement"). This Agreement includes, and incorporates by reference as a part hereof, all of the terms and conditions of Transporter's FERC Gas Tariff, as may be revised from time to time ("Tariff"), and the terms, conditions and signatures of Shipper's electronic Agreement with Transporter.

#### 1. THIS AGREEMENT IS: (Check one)

X effective the later of the date REX completes construction of the REX Facilities (as defined below) or December 1, 2021 ("Effective Date"); provided however, if the REX Facilities are not constructed by December 1, 2022, which, for the avoidance of doubt, shall not require them to be placed into commercial service but shall require them to be ready for interconnect, Shipper may terminate this Agreement and the parties shall have no obligations to one another hereunder, and is the original contract. The REX Facilities shall mean a hot tap on the REX Mainline, a side-tap valve, REX communications/supervisory control and data acquisition equipment ("SCADA"), filtration, metering, meter run isolation valves, custody electronic flow measurement ("EFM"), a flow control valve, station piping, valving, meter building, and appurtenant facilities.

 FTS Contract No effective	
 Capacity rights for this Agreement were permanently released from	

2. SHIPPER'S NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE, EMAIL:

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC. ATTN: Jeff Patton 4720 PIEDMONT ROW DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28210 (704) 731-4959 jeff.patton@duke-energy.com

#### TERM OF SERVICE:

(Date, Period-of-Time or Event): <u>Effective Date</u>

(Date, Period-of-Time or Event): The date that is ten (10) years from the Effective Date; provided, however, if the Effective Date is on a day other than the first day of the month, then the Term of Service shall extend to the date that is ten (10) years from the first day of the month following the Effective Date.

Contract No. <u>954559</u> Page <u>2</u> of <u>5</u>

1.	SHIPPER'S STATUS:  X Local Distribution Company Intrastate Pipeline Company Interstate Pipeline Company Other:	
5.	TRANSPORTATION ON BEHALF OF:  Local Distribution Company Intrastate Pipeline Company Interstate Pipeline Company X Other: SHIPPER	
5.	RATE SCHEDULE FTS Maximum Daily	Quantity ("MDQ"):
	(Date, Period-of-Time or Event)	MDQ
	From the Effective Date to the date that is ten (10) years from the Effective Date; provided, however, if the Effective Date is on a day other than the first day of the month, then the Term of Service shall extend to the date that is ten (10) years from the first day of the month following the Effective Date.	57,000

#### 7. PRIMARY FTS RECEIPT POINTS & MAXIMUM DAILY RECEIPT QUANTITY ("MDRQ"):

(Date, Period-of- Time or Event)	Location #	Location Name	MDRQ	By Displacement Only (Yes or No)
From the Effective Date to the date that is ten (10) years from the Effective Date; provided, however, if the Effective Date is on a day other than the first day of the month, then the Term of Service shall extend to the date that is ten (10) years from the first day of the month following the Effective Date.	60062	EQT OVC/REX ISALY MONROE	<u>57,000</u>	<u>NO</u>

Contract No. 954559 Page 3 of 5

## 8. PRIMARY FTS DELIVERY POINTS & MAXIMUM DAILY DELIVERY QUANTITY ("MDDQ"):

(Date, Period-of- Time or Event)	Location #	Location Name	MDDQ	By Displacement Only (Yes or No)
From the Effective Date to the date that is ten (10) years from the Effective Date; provided, however, if the Effective Date is on a day other than the first day of the month, then the Term of Service shall extend to the date that is ten (10) years from the first day of the month following the Effective Date.	60478	REX/DUKE DICKS CREEK DELIVERY POINT	57,000	NO

9. DELIVERY PRESSURE: (Pursuant to Section 19.2 of the General Terms and Conditions of the Tariff: "...at the pressure available... [or] allowing for agreement by Transporter to alternate minimum or maximum pressures."): There is no delivery pressure agreement.

#### 10. RATES:

Reservation Rate: (Pursuant to Section 5.1(a) of Rate Schedule FTS of the Tariff)
Maximum applicable rate per Tariff, as revised from time to time, unless otherwise agreed to in writing as a Discounted or Negotiated Rate pursuant to Sections 12.6 and 33, respectively, of the General Terms and Conditions of the Tariff.

Commodity Rate: (Pursuant to Section 5.1(b) of Rate Schedule FTS of the Tariff) Maximum applicable rate per Tariff, as revised from time to time, unless otherwise agreed to in writing as a Negotiated Rate pursuant to Section 33 of the General Terms and Conditions of the Tariff.

FL&U Reimbursement Percentages and Electric Power Cost Charges: (Pursuant to Section 5.2 of Rate Schedule FTS of the Tariff)

Maximum applicable rate per Tariff, as revised from time to time, pursuant to Section 38 and Section 40 of the General Terms and Conditions, unless otherwise agreed to in writing as a Negotiated Rate pursuant to Section 33 of the General Terms and Conditions of the Tariff.

lncre	mental Facility Charge:				
Purs	uant to Section 5.3(B) of Ra	ite Schedule	FTS	of the	Tariff)
X	None				
	Lump-sum payment of				
	Monthly fee of	through			

Contract No. <u>954559</u> Page <u>4</u> of <u>5</u>

	Incremental Fuel Charge applicable to firm transportation provided by the incremental capacity approved by FERC order issued July 16, 2009 at Docket No. CP09-58-000 (Zone 1 Meeker to Cheyenne Expansion Project):  Yes No
	Incremental Fuel Charge applicable to firm transportation provided by the incremental capacity approved by FERC order issued February 25, 2016 at Docket No. CP15-137-000 (Zone 3 Capacity Enhancement Project):  Yes No
	Other Charges: (Pursuant to Sections 5 and 8 of Rate Schedule FTS of the Tariff) Applicable charges per Tariff as may be assessed by Transporter.
1.	RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL PROVISIONS: (Pursuant to Section 17.3 of the General Terms and Conditions of the Tariff).
	(Check one):  X Not Applicable Applicable (Complete the following):
	Notice of ROFR Exercise:  Per the Tariff; or Month(s) in advance of (i) the end of the primary term or (ii) any termination date after the primary term has ended.
2.	ROLLOVER PROVISIONS: (Pursuant to Section 17.2 of the General Terms and Conditions of the Tariff). (Check one):
	Not Applicable  Applicable (Complete the following):
	Notice of Rollover Exercise:  X Per the Tariff; or Month(s) in advance of (i) the end of the primary term or (ii) any termination date after the primary term has ended.
3.	ADDITIONAL TERMS PERMITTED BY TARIFF:
	The following negotiable provision is permitted under the Tariff and may be included in this Agreement in the space below:
	<u>N/A</u>

Contract No. <u>954559</u> Page <u>5</u> of <u>5</u>

#### 14. NOTICES TO TRANSPORTER UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE ADDRESSED TO:

Rockies Express Pipeline LLC Commercial Operations 370 Van Gordon Street Lakewood, CO 80228

e-mail: REX@tallgrassenergylp.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their duly authorized representatives.

aamorizea repr	Contact ves.		
Shipper Approval:			
Shipper:	Duke Energy Ohio, Vnc.		
Signature:	Mymm Mann		
Title:	SVP- NANDA CHAS DULINGS		
Transporter Approval:			
	Docusigned by: ** ipeline LLC		
Signature:	Matt Sheely	DF Ds	NR.
Title:	BB7F755D81F64EC lirman	l up	

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF	March 01, 2023	AND THE PROJECTED	
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	2/29/2024		
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME	Various Suppliers		
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	various Suppliers		
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF		RATE SCHEDULE NUMBI	=R
EITEONVE BATE OF TAKIT		TOTAL CONTEDUCE NOMBI	
TYPE GAS PURCHASED	X NATURAL	LIQUIFIED	SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE	MCF	CCF	X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE		INTRASTATE	— OTTLER BITT
TOTOTIFICE SOUTHOE	<u>X</u> III EKSIXIE		
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS			
	UNIT	TWELVE	EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS	RATE	MONTH	COST AMOUNT
	( \$ PER)	VOLUME	(\$)
DEMAND			
Various Producers/Marketers	-	-	-
Needle Peaking @ City Gate (Various Suppliers)			
CIMA	0.0350	2,610,000	91,350
ECO ENERGY	0.0750	3,717,000	278,775
NRG (DIRECT)	-	900,000	-
<del></del>			
TOTAL DEMAND			070.405
TOTAL DEMAND			370,125
COMMODITY			
See Commodity Costs sheet, Page 8 of 8.			
<del></del>			
TOTAL COMMODITY			-
MISCELLANEOUS			
TRANSPORTATION	-	-	-
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)	-	-	- 1
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS			0
TOTAL EVEROTER OAD COOT OF PRIMERY CONTROL	TD/TDANODODTES		070 :
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIE	:R/TRANSPORTER		370,125

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT, INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (\*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



### Transaction Confirmation For Immediate Delivery

 Contract:
 107242
 Trade:
 1093597

 Contract Date:
 10/16/2014
 Trade Date:
 11/08/2022

Confirmation Date: 11/10/2022 8:35:04AM

The Transaction Confirmation is subject to the Base Contract between Seller and Buyer. The terms of this Transaction Confirmation are binding unless disputed within 2 Business Days of

receipt unless otherwise specified in the Base Contract.

Buyer:

**Duke Energy Ohio** 

Attn: Confirmation Dept

Office Phone:

E-mail: confirmations@duke-energy.com

139 East 4th Street

Cincinnati OH 45202

Seller:

Eco-Energy Natural Gas, LLC

Attn: Jamie Baker
Office Phone: 615-645-4409

Fax Phone: 615-412-1130
E-mail: Contracts@eco-energy.com

6100 Tower Circle, Suite 500

Franklin TN 37067

**Transaction Details:** 

START DATE END DATE product pipeline point meter QUANTITY UNIT timeunit 12/01/2022 03/01/2023 NG TEXAS GAS TRANS CINCINNATI GAS & ELECTRI 1229 0 DAY

Price:

REX Z3 GDD + 0.3150 USD per mmbtu

Service: FIRM

Remarks

The flow dates signify the standard gas day flow period from 9:00am of the start date to 9:00am of the end date.

DEO has the ability to call on up to 41,300 MMBtu (1,032,500 MMBtu total during the term December 1st 2022 through February 28th 2023; equivalent to a 25-day call) delivered to Duke Energy Ohio via Texas Gas Transmission. Daily notification time is 9 AM EST day ahead of flow per the ICE trading schedule. DEO is paying \$.075 reservation fee for 90 days and will pay REX Z3 GDA +.315 for any called upon volumes.

Special Conditions:

Buyer:

Duke Energy Ohio

By: Confirmation Dept

Todd P. Breece

Date: 11/10/2022

Seller:

Eco-Energy Natural Gas, LLC

By: Jamie Baker

This confirm was generated electronically and therefore is valid without

Eco-Energy's signature

Date:



#### CIMA ENERGY, LP

1221 McKinney St., Suite 3700 Houston, TX 77010 Phone: (713) 209-1112

Confirm Fax: (713) 636-5020

#### TRANSACTION CONFIRMATION NOTICE FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY

Date: Thursday, November 03, 2022 **EXHIBIT A** 

To: DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC CONFIRMATION DEPARTMENT Attn:

139 E. Fourth St. EX460 Phone: ()

Cincinnati, OH 45202 Fax: (513) 287-4212

**Trade #:** 853109 **Contract Number:** 

Confirmation #: **Contract Date:** 12/1/2013 784023-02

**Trader:** Gregory Turner

This Transaction Confirmation is subject to Base Contract between Buyer and Seller. The terms of this Transaction Confirmation are binding unless disputed in writing within 2 Business Days of receipt unless otherwise specified in the Base Contract or this Transaction Confirmation.

**Buver:** DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC

Seller: CIMA ENERGY, LP

**Trade Date:** 11/3/2022 Trade Method: Instant Message

Delivery Period	Quantity	Cost Type	Price Description	<b>Delivery Location</b>	Obligation
From: 12/1/2022 To: 2/28/2023		Contract Price	GD REX, Zone 3 delivered + 0.30 USD/MMBtu	Texas Gas - LEBANON Area	Firm (G)
From: 12/1/2022 To: 2/28/2023	20 000 par Day	Option Premium	0.035 USD/MMBtu		

#### Special Provisions:

For each Day throughout the Delivery Period, Buyer shall have the right, but not the obligation, to elect a Quantity of up to the "MMBtus/day Maximum" listed in this Transaction Confirmation. Buyer will provide Notice to CIMA of the Quantity that Buyer elects for any given Day(s) of the Delivery Period by 9:00 AM EPT on the Day prior to delivery of such elected Quantity ("Notification Time"), with nominated Quantity being ratable on any non-Business Days (keeping in accordance with the ICE U.S. next day gas trading calendar). If Buyer fails to do so by the Notification Time, then the elected Quantity shall be deemed to be the Quantity corresponding with the "MMBtus/day Minimum." For having the right to make the above described election, Buyer will pay CIMA, in addition to the price for the delivered Quantity, an "Option Premium" times the "MMBtus/day Maximum" for each Day of each Month of the Delivery Period.

'Notification due by 9:00am Eastern Prevailing Time of the prior Business Day

	CIMA ENERGY, LP	<b>DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC</b>	
By:	CIMA Energy Management, LLC		
	Its Sole General Partner		
By:	Melisa Richardson	By: Todd P. Breece	

Name: Todd P. Breece Name: Melisa Richardson

Title: Manager Natural Gas Trading & Optimization Title: **VP** Operations

Date: 11/3/2022 Date: 11/9/2022

#### TRANSACTION CONFIRMATION FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY



Date: 10/31/2022

Transaction Confirmation # 2690958

This Transaction Confirmation is subject to the Base Contract between Seller and Buyer dated February 21, 2007. The terms of

this Transaction Confirmation are binding un specified in the Base Contract.	lless disputed in writ	ing within two (2) Business Days	of receipt unl	ess otherwise
SELLER: Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC ("Se 804 Carnegie Center Drive Princeton, NJ 08540 Attn: Middle Office- Energy Marketing Phone: 585-414-0280 Email: Apolloinbounddocs@nrg.com Transporters: Texas Gas Transmission, LLC Transporters Contract Number: #37033 Trader: Dan Gagliano		BUYER:  Duke Energy Ohio, Inc  4720 Piedmont Row Dr.  Charlotte, NC 28210  Attn: Middle Office  Phone: (704) 731-4907  Fax: (866) 682-1118  Email: Middleoffice@piedmonts  Base Contract No.  Transporters: Texas Gas Trans  Transporters Contract Number  Trader: Ernest Becaria	smission, LLC	
Contract Price: See Special Conditions.				
Delivery Period: Begin: December 1, 2022	End: February 28, 2	<u>2023</u>		
Performance Obligation and Contract Qu	antity: (Select One)	Peaking Service **See Special	Conditions bel	ow.
Firm (Fixed Quantity):MMBtus/day □ EFP	10,000 MMBtus 250,000 MMBtu to	/day Minimum s/day Maximum (MDQ) otal for the Delivery Period n 4.2. at election of		ole: MMBtus/day MMBtus/day
Delivery Point(s): Texas Gas Meter # 1229				
Special Conditions:				

### **Definitions:**

"Day Ahead Quantity" shall mean Quantities taken by Buyer prior to 9 AM E.C.T., up to the MDQ, for no more than twenty-five (25) Days total throughout the Delivery Period.

"E.C.T" shall mean for the purposes of this Transaction Confirmation the local clock time in the eastern time zone on any Day.

"Holiday" or "Holidays" means any Day(s) that is an ICE Gas Trading Day Holiday.

"ICE Gas Trading Day Holiday(s)" means any day(s) that is an ICE designated holiday for U.S. physical natural gas.

"ICE" means Intercontinental Exchange Inc., and its successors.

Peaking Service: Upon timely election/notification and in accordance with the terms set forth in this Transaction

Confirmation, Buyer may request delivery of Peaking Service and Seller shall deliver up to the MDQ for not more than twenty-five (25) Days during the Delivery Period. Buyer may request delivery of Peaking

service on any Day(s) during the Delivery Period pursuant to the terms set forth below.

**Nominations:** Day Ahead Quantity Nomination: Buyer may elect a Day Ahead Quantity for each day of each month

not to exceed the MDQ. Should Buyer provide no notification, the default Quantity will be 0

MMBtus for the following Gas Day.

Weekdays (Tuesday - Friday) - For a Day Ahead Quantity nominated by Buyer on Weekdays, Buyer

shall notify Seller by 9:00 AM E.C.T on the Business Day prior to the Day of Gas flow of the

quantity to be taken.

<u>Weekends (Saturday, Sunday and Monday) and Holidays</u> - For a Day Ahead Quantity nominated by Buyer on Weekends and Holidays, Buyer shall notify Seller by 9:00 AM E.C.T on the Business Day prior to Saturday or Holiday of the quantity to be taken. The quantity shall be ratable for each Day of

the Weekend or Holiday period.

**Contract Price:** Contract Price for the purposes of this Transaction Confirmation shall be defined as follows:

The applicable Platt's Rex, Zone 3 delivered Gas Daily Midpoint price published under the heading "Upper Midwest" plus the applicable Texas Gas Transmission, LLC fuel and variables to transport from

Zone 4 to Zone 4, plus \$0.15/Dth

Firm Delivery Rights: Seller shall utilize Texas Gas Transmission, LLC firm transportation contract # 37033 with a

primary receipt point of Whitesville Zone 3 and a primary delivery point to Lebanon Zone 4 to

facilitate firm delivery of the Peaking Service to Buyer.

#### **Dodd-Frank Compliance**:

It is the Parties' intent that any sale of natural gas under this Agreement is a physical forward contract under the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act pursuant to the seven part test adopted in Further Definition of "Swap," Security-Based Swap," and "Security-Based Swap Agreement"; Mixed Swaps; Security-Based Swap Agreement Recordkeeping, 77 Fed. Reg. 48208 at pp. 48238-42 (Aug. 13, 2012) as modified or supplemented by further guidance provided by the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC"), including Final Interpretation, Forward Contracts with Embedded Volumetric Optionality, 80 Fed. Reg. 28239 (May 18. 2015) and Proposed Guidance, Certain Natural Gas and Electric Power Contracts. 81 Fed. Reg. 20583 (Apr. 8, 2016), because (a) the exercise or non-exercise of any embedded volumetric optionality in this Agreement is based primarily on physical factors or regulatory requirements that are outside the control of the Buyer and that influence Buyer's demand hereunder; (b) Buyer's decision to exercise any optionality hereunder is predominately driven by factors affecting supply and demand that are beyond Buyer's control; and (c) the optionality is a reasonable way to address uncertainty associated with those factors. Furthermore, with reference to CFTC Office of General Counsel guidance concerning facility usage agreements, both parties acknowledge that (1) Buyer's rights for the term of this transaction are legally established on the date hereof and do not require any further notice of an exercise of an option by Buyer to Seller in order for Buyer to have those rights, (2) the due dates for payments that Buyer is obligated to make hereunder are commercially reasonable, and (3) variable costs charged to Buyer hereunder are related to actual variable costs incurred by Seller hereunder. The Parties make the following representations to each other which will be deemed to be made continually throughout the duration of this transaction:

- It is a commercial user of, or merchant handling, the commodity that is the subject of this Transaction or the products or byproducts thereof; and is entering into this Transaction solely for the purposes related to its business as such;
- It is an "eligible contract participant" as such term is defined in the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended 7 U.S.C. § 1(a)(18), and it is an "eligible commercial entity" as such term is defined in the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended 7 U.S.C. § 1(a)(17); and

It intends to make or take physical delivery of the commintended to address physical factors or regulatory requirements gas.	nodity; and any optionality under the Transaction is primarily that reasonably influence demand for, or supply of, the natural
Duke Energy Ohio represents and warrants that: (a) it is a natura to its customers and is entering into this Transaction Confirmation and, (b) the embedded volumetric optionality is primarily intender reasonably influence demand for natural gas.	
Seller: <u>Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC</u>	Buyer: <u>Duke Energy Ohio, Inc</u> By: <u>Todd P. Breece</u>
By:  Title:  Date:	Title: Manager Natural Gas Trading & Optimization  Date: 11/3/2022

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER / TRANSPORTER

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED	March 01, 2023 2/29/2024	AND THE PROJECTED		
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE	Commodity Costs			
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF		RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER		-
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE PURCHASE SOURCE X	NATURAL MCF INTERSTATE	LIQUIFIED CCF INTRASTATE	_SYNTHETIC _OTHER	
GAS COMMODITY RATE FOR MARCH 2023:				
GAS MARKETERS: WEIGHTED AVERAGE GAS COST @ CITY GATE (\$/Dth) (1): DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL DTH TO MCF CONVERSION ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR GAS MARKETERS COMMODITY RATE	0.800% 1.0718 46.132%	\$0.0194 \$0.1758	\$2.4289 \$2.4483 \$2.6241 \$1.2105 \$1.211	\$/Dth \$/Mcf
GAS STORAGE: COLUMBIA GAS TRANS STORAGE INVENTORY RATE COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. FSS WITHDRAWAL FEE COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. SST FUEL COLUMBIA GAS TRANS SST COMMODITY RATE KO TRANS, COMMODITY RATE DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL DTH TO MCF CONVERSION ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - COLUMBIA GAS TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE TEXAS GAS COMMODITY RATE DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL DTH TO MCF CONVERSION ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - TEXAS GAS	1.831%  0.800% 1.0718 43.311%  0.800% 1.0718 10.557%	\$0.0153 \$0.1276 \$0.0114 \$0.0000 \$0.0568 \$0.5143 \$0.0629 \$0.0232 \$0.2098	\$6.95186 \$6.9672 \$7.0948 \$7.1062 \$7.1062 \$7.1630 \$7.6773 \$3.3251 \$3.325 \$2.8358 \$2.8987 \$2.9219 \$3.1317 \$0.3306 \$0.331	\$/Dth \$/Dth \$/Dth \$/Dth \$/Mcf \$/Mcf \$/Mcf \$/Dth \$/Dth \$/Dth \$/Mcf \$/Mcf
PROPANE: WEIGHTED AVERAGE PROPANE INVENTORY RATE GALLON TO MCF CONVERSION ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR PROPANE COMMODITY RATE	15.38 0.000%	\$0.0000	\$0.000 \$0.0000 \$0.000 \$0.000	\$/Mcf \$/Mcf

FOOTNOTE NO. (1) Weighted average cost of gas based on NYMEX prices on February 7, 2023

#### OTHER PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF March 01, 2023 AND THE PROJECTED VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 2/29/2024

	UNIT	TWELVE MONTH	EXPECTED GAS
SUPPLIER NAME	RATE	VOLUME	COST AMOUNT
OTHER GAS COMPANIES			
TOTAL OTHER GAS COMPANIES			-
OHIO PRODUCERS			
<u></u>			
TOTAL OHIO PRODUCERS			-
SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENT TRANSPORTATION			
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY)			
Firm Balancing Service (FBS) Credit (1)	0.663	5,098,437	(3,380,263)
Contract Commitment Cost Recovery (CCCR) Credit (1)	0.019	36,038,712	(684,736)
EFBS Demand Credit	11.48	1,739,880	(19,973,822)
EFBS Volumetric Credit (1)	0.06	30,940,275	(1,856,417)
FRAS Capacity Assignment	0.296	42,909,090	(12,706,291)
TOTAL SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENT			(38,601,529)
SPECIAL PURCHASES			
<del></del>	1	I	I

FOOTNOTE NO. (1) Unit rate and volumes are in \$/Mcf and Mcf respectively.

\$0.00000

#### PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT DUKE ENERGY OHIO ATTACHMENT TO SCHEDULE I

INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ EASTERN AVE): BOOK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE (\$/GAL) 0.00000 INCLUDABLE PROPANE FOR 12 MO. ENDED 1,325,091 1/31/2023 (GALS) SUB TOTAL INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ ERLANGER PLANT): BOOK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE (\$/GAL) 0.00000 INCLUDABLE PROPANE FOR 12 MO. ENDED 1/31/2023 (GALS) 3,569,263 SUB TOTAL TOTAL DOLLARS **TOTAL GALLONS** 4,894,354

WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE

See Commodity Costs sheet, Page 9 of 9.

## PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

#### ESTIMATED COST OF GAS INJECTED AND WITHDRAWN FROM STORAGE

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of

March 01, 2023

		Monthly Stora	age Activity			Ending Storage
Month	Beginning Storage Inventory	Injected	Withdrawn	Ending Storage Inventory	EFBS Balance	Inventory less EFBS
January 2023	\$49,863,223.91	\$0	\$19,510,225	\$30,352,999	\$16,507,365	\$13,845,634
February 2023	\$30,352,999	\$0	\$15,427,160	\$14,925,839	\$16,121,445	(\$1,195,606)
March 2023	\$14,925,839	\$0	\$9,654,470	\$5,271,369	\$9,285,644	(\$4,014,275)

## PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO

#### SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT

#### ESTIMATED CONTRACT STORAGE CARRYING COSTS

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of

March 01, 2023

Line No.	Ending Storage Balance Month	Estimated Ending Storage Inventory less EFBS (Schedule I - C)	Average Monthly Storage Inventory less EFBS Balance	Average Storage Balance times Monthly Cost of Capital (1)	Estimated Monthly MCF	\$/MCF
1	January 2023	\$13,845,634		0.8333%		
2	February 2023	(\$1,195,606)	\$6,325,014			
3	March 2023	(\$4,014,275)	(\$2,604,941)	-\$21,707	2,607,400	-\$0.008

Note (1): 10% divided by 12 months = 0.8333%

0.00

#### PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT

#### **DUKE ENERGY OHIO**

#### SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT

DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED

TOTAL REFUNDS APPLICABLE TO THE CURRENT GCR

November 30, 2022

PARTICULARS			UNIT	AMOUNT
PROJECTED SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED	February 28,	2024	MCF	20,205,307
TOTAL PROJECTED SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED	February 28,	2024	MCF	20,205,307
RATIO OF JURISDICTIONAL SALES TO TOTAL SALES			RATIO	1.000
SUPPLIER REFUNDS RECEIVED AND RECONCILIATION ADJUST ORDERED DURING THE THREE MONTH PERIOD	STMENTS November 30, 2022		\$	0.00
JURISDICTIONAL SHARE OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND RECON	ICILIATION ADJUSTMENT	-s	\$	0.00
INTEREST FACTOR				1.0550
JURISDICTIONAL SHARE OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND RECON ADJUSTMENTS, INCLUDING INTEREST	NCILIATION		\$	0.00
JURISDICTIONAL SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED	February 28,	2024	MCF	20,205,307
CURRENT SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUST	MENT		\$/MCF	0.000
DETAILS OF RECEIVED DURING THE THREE MONTH PERIO	F REFUNDS / ADJUSTMEN DD ENDED NO	NTS ovember 30, 2022		
PARTICULARS (SPECIFY)			UNIT	AMOUNT
SUPPLIER				

SCHEDULE III

## PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT DUKE ENERGY OHIO

ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT
DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED

November 30, 2022

PARTICULARS	UNIT	SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	NOVEMBER
SUPPLY VOLUME PER BOOKS				·
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS	MCF	1,028,231	910,960	4,770,506
UTILITY PRODUCTION	MCF	0.0	0.0	0.0
INCLUDABLE PROPANE OTHER VOLUMES (SPECIFY) ADJUSTMENT	MCF MCF	0 (625)	0.0 (468)	0.0 42,705
TOTAL SUPPLY VOLUMES	MCF	1,027,606	910,492	4,813,211
SUPPLY COST PER BOOKS				
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS	\$	10,568,121	9,228,333	30,867,888
TRANSITION COSTS	\$	0	0	0
INCLUDABLE PROPANE GAS STORAGE CARRYING COSTS	\$ \$	0 318,048	0.0 329,371	0.0 283,504
OTHER COSTS (SPECIFY):	Φ	310,040	329,371	263,504
MANAGEMENT FEE	\$	(295,680)	(295,680)	(520,800)
TRANSPORTATION GAS COST CREDIT	\$	0.0	0.0	0.0
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PIPELINE COST REFUNDED/(BILLED) TO	_	0.0	0.0	0.0
SUPPLIERS FIRM TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIER COST	\$ \$	(114 193)	0.0 1,251	0.0 (14,143)
CUSTOMER POOL USAGE COST	\$ \$	(114,182) (1,245,246)	(1,372,249)	(1,751,469)
SALES TO REMARKETERS	\$	0.0	0.0	0.0
RATE "IT" CREDIT	\$	0.0	0.0	0.0
CONTRACT COMMITTMENT COSTS RIDER	\$	22,749	29,060	40,563
LOSSES - DAMAGED LINES	\$	(63,677)	(19,618)	(10,984)
TOTAL SUPPLY COSTS	\$	9,190,133	7,900,468	28,894,559
SALES VOLUMES				
JURISDICTIONAL	MCF	512,636.1	976,398.7	1,366,366.7
NON-JURISDICTIONAL	MCF	0.0	0.0	0.0
OTHER VOLUMES (SPECIFY):	MCF	0.0	0.0	0.0
TOTAL SALES VOLUMES	MCF	512,636.1	976,398.7	1,366,366.7
UNIT BOOK COST OF GAS (SUPPLY \$ / SALES MCF)	\$/MCF	17.927	8.091	21.147
LESS: EGC IN EFFECT FOR THE MONTH	\$/MCF	10.811	10.121	8.509
DIFFERENCE	\$/MCF	7.116	(2.030)	12.638
TIMES: MONTHLY JURISDICTIONAL SALES	MCF	512,636.1	976,398.7	1,366,366.7
EQUALS MONTHLY COST DIFFERENCE	\$	3,647,918.18	(1,982,089.38)	17,268,142.36
PARTICULARS	UNIT			AMOUNT
TOTAL COST DISCEPSION SOR THE THREE MONTH REDIOD	¢			19 022 071 16
TOTAL COST DIFFERENCE FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD	\$			18,933,971.16
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT - May 2022				11.07
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FROM SCHEDULE IV	\$			(548,963.70)
TOTAL COST DIFFERENCE FOR USE IN THE CURRENT AA CALCULATI	ON \$			18,385,018.53
DIVIDED BY: 12 MONTH PROJECTED SALES ENDED February 28,	2024 MCF			20,205,307
EQUALS CURRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT	\$/MCF			0.910

ВА

#### **PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT**

## DUKE ENERGY OHIO BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED

November 30, 2022

PARTICULARS	UNIT	AMOUNT
COST DIFFERENCE BETWEEN BOOK AND EFFECTIVE EGC AS USED TO COMPUTE  AA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY  EFFECTIVE GCR ( December 1, 2021 )	\$	3,086,211.38
LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE AA OF \$ 0.152 /MCF AS USED TO COMPUTE THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 23.915.626 MCF FOR THE PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE EFFECT THE GCR IN EFFECT APPROXIMATELY ONE YEAR PRIOR TO	c.	2 025 475 00
THE CURRENT RATE  BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE AA	\$ \$	3,635,175.08
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE AA	\$	(548,963.70)
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND COMMISSION ORDERED RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTS AS USED TO COMPUTE RA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE GCR ( December 1, 2021 )	\$	0.00
LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE UNIT RATE FOR SUPPLIER  REFUNDS AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTS OF \$ 0.000 /MCF AS USED TO  COMPUTE RA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY  EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 23.915.626 MCF FOR THE  PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE  EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GCR RATE IN EFFECT APPROXIMATELY ONE YEAR PRIOR		
TO THE CURRENT RATE	\$	0.00
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE RA	\$	0.00
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT AS USED TO COMPUTE BA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT ONE QUARTER PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE GCR ( December 1, 2021 )	\$	0.00
LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE BA OF \$ 0.000 /MCF AS USED  TO COMPUTE THE GCR IN EFFECT ONE QUARTER PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY  EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 0 MCF FOR THE  PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE  EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GCR RATE IN EFFECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE		
CURRENT RATE	\$	0.00
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE BA	\$	0.00
	\$	(548,963.70)

## This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

2/9/2023 3:26:44 PM

in

Case No(s). 89-8002-GA-TRF, 23-0218-GA-GCR

Summary: Tariff Duke Energy Ohio GCR March 2023 (2) electronically filed by Mrs. Julie A. Lee on behalf of Duke Energy Ohio and Patten, Dana and Lee, Julie Ann Mrs.